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HASBROUCK HEIGHTS BOARD OF EDUCATION
Thursday, July 23, 2015
Regular Meeting Agenda {Final)
Time: 8:00 p.m.

A. Meeting called to order at:
B. Announcement of adequate meeting:

The New Jersey Open Public Meeting Law was enacted to insure the right to the public to have advance
notice of and to attend the meetings of public bodies at which business affecting their interest is
discussed or acted upon.

Pursuant to the New Jersey Open Public Meeting Act, Public Law 1975, Chapter 231, the Board
Secretary caused notice of this meeting to be given to the public and the press on January 06, 2015
Said notice was posted at the Hasbrouck Heights Municipal Building, Hasbrouck Heights Board of
Education Office, Hasbrouck Heights Middle and High School, Euclid Elementary School and Lincoin
Elementary School.

Notice of said meeting was published under legal notice in The Record.

C. Roll Cali

Flag Salute

Presentations

Public Hearing on Resolutions to be acted upon this meeting.

Residents are requested to state their names, addresses and subject matter. Issues raised by
members of the public may or may not be responded to by the Board. All comments will be
considered and a response will be forthcoming if and when appropriate. The Board asks that
members of the public be courteous and mindful of the rights of other individuals when speaking.
Specifically, comments regarding students and employees of the District are discouraged and will not
be responded to by the Board. Students and employees have specific legal rights afforded by the laws
of New Jersey. The Board bears no responsibility nor will it be liable for any comments made by
members of the public. Members of the public should consider their comments in light of the legal rights
of those affected or identified in their comments and be aware that they are legally responsible and
liable for their comments.

Approval of Minute: 6/16/15

Correspondence and Report of School Business Administrator/Board Secretary

Report of the Board President

Report of the Superintendent




IX. Committee and Liaison Reports.

A. Education
B.  Special Education
C.  Technology
D. Facilities
E. Recreation
F. Finance
G.  Personnel
H.  Policy
I NJ/BCSBA
J. Borough Council Ligison
K. Faculty Liaison
L. PTA Liaison
X, Resolutions:
Awards/Presentations:

None

Education Committee

E07-01-16 Approve Monthly Superintendent Discipline Report
E07-02-16 Approve Monthly Superintendent HIB Report
E07-03-16 Approve Monthly District Calendar

E07-04-16 Approve Alternative Suspension Program with BCSS
E07-05-16 Approve Workshop

Special Education Committee
507-01-16 Approve Special Services

S07-02-16 Approve Out of District Placement
S07-03-16 Approve Workshop
S07-04-16 Approve Contracted Services

Technology Committee
None

Facilities Committee
BO7-01-16 Approve Facilities Use

Recreation Commitiee

R07-01-16 Approve Field Trip Calendar
R0O7-02-16 Approve Fundraisers
R0O7-03-16 Approve Keys Program

Finance Committee

F07-01-16 Approve Financial Cettification
FO7-02-16 Approve Actual Payroll for June
F07-03-16 Approve Estimated Payroll for July
F07-04-16 Approve Bill Authorization — July
FO7-05-16 Approve Actual Bills List - May
F07-06-16 Approve Board Secretary's Report - May
FO7-07-16 Approve Line ltem Transfers - May
F(07-08-16 Approve [DEA Grant Application
F07-09-16 Approve FY 2016 NCLB Grant Application
F07-10-16 Approve Tax Requisitions

FO7-11-16 Approve Purchases




Xl

X,

XK,

XV,

XV,

FO7-12-16 Approve Purchases
FO7-13-16 Approve Bid Threshold
FO7-14-16 Approve Contract
F07-15-16 Approve Purchases
F07-16-186 Approve Services

Personnel

PO7-01-16 Approve Personnetl Action
P07-02-16 Apprave Personnel Action
PO7-03-16 Approve Personnel Action
P0O7-04-16 Approve Personnel Action
PO7-05-16 Approve Personnel Action
P07-06-16 Approve Personnel Action
P07-07-16 Approve Personnel Action
P07-08-16 Approve Personnel Action
P07-09-18 Approve Personnel Action
PO7-10-16 Approve Personnel Action
P07-11-16 Approve Personnel Action
PO7-12-16 Approve Personnel Action
P07-13-16 Approve Personnel Action
P07-14-16 Approve Personnel Action
PG7-15-16 Approve Personnel Action
P07-16-16 Approve Personnel Action
P0O7-17-16 Approve Personnel Action
P07-18-16 Approve Personnel Action
PO7-19-16 Approve Personnel Action
PO7-20-16 Approve Personnel Action
PO7-21-16 Approve Personnel Action
P07-22-16 Approve Personnel Action
P0O7-23-16 Approve Personnet Action

Policy Committee:
None

QOld Business
New Business

Open Public Hearing

Residents are requested to state their names, addresses and subject matter, Issues raised by
members of the public may or may not be responded to by the Board. All comments will be

considered and a response will be forthcoming if and when appropriate. The Board asks that

members of the public be courteous and mindful of the rights of other individuals when speaking.
Specifically, comments regarding students and employees of the District are discouraged and will not
be responded to by the Board. Students and employees have specific legal rights afforded by the laws
of New Jersey. The Board bears no responsibility nor will it be liable for any comments made by
members of the public. Members of the public should consider their comments in light of the legal rights
of those affected or identified in their comments and be aware that they are legally responsible and
liable for their comments.

Private Session (If necessary)

Adjournment




HASBROUCK HEIGHTS BOARD OF EDUCATION
RESOLUTIONS - July 23, 2015 (Final)

Awards/Presentations:

RESOLUTIONS:

AWARDS:

None

EDUCATION COMMITTEE:

RESOLUTIONS:

E07-01-16  Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools
the Hasbrouck Heights Board of Education approve the following for the
2015 - 2016school year:

Accept Monthly Discipline Report

E07-02-16  Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools
the Hasbrouck Heights Board of Education approve the following for the 2015 —
2016 school year:

Accept Monthly Superintendent HIB Report and approves the actions
recommended by the Superintendent for the following incidents:
(if applicable)

2015 -HS — 1, 1 Investigation
2015 —-MS -1 -2, 2 Investigations
2015-1.8- 0

2015- ES- 0

£07-03-16  Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools
the Hasbrouck Heights Board of Education approve the following for the 2015-
2016 school year:

The monthly district calendar



E07-04-16

E07-05-16

Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools
the Hasbrouck Heights Board of Education approve the following for the 2015-
2016 school year:

Approve the Suspension Alternative Program with Bergen County Special
Services (Attachment A)

Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools
the Hasbrouck Heights Board of Education approve the following workshops for
the 2015-2016 school year:

8/5/15 — J. Mastropietro & F. I’ Amico — SGO fraining — Teaneck, NJ @ no cost
to district

SPECIAL EDUCATION COMMITTEE:

RESOLUTIONS:

S07-01-16

Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools
the Hasbrouck Heights Board of Education approve the following special services
for the 2015 — 2016 school year:

Student #1000417 - home instruction — 10 hrs per week plus prep beginning
9/1/15 — 6/22/16

Student #20287 — home instruction — 10 hrs per week plus prep for at least two
weeks in August

Student #123 — enrollment to audit a class at BCC for 4 hrs per week as part of
transition plan for a cost of $621

Student #1000641 — psychiatric evaluation @ $650 — Dr. Fridman

Student 465 — vision therapy for 1 time week for ESY and RSY @ $125/hr
through L. Coniglio

Student 465 — oral motor feeding therapy for 3 times per year starting 7/1/15 @
$125/hr through Mary Lou Diamond

Student #123 — 1:1 para on 6/18/15 not to exceed 2 hrs for extra-curricular
activities @ $18.85

Student #5965 — psychiatric evaluation @ $550 — Dr. Fridman

Student #5374 — ABA therapy for 10 hrs total for July and August and 5 hrs per
week for 9/1/15 to 6/22/15 @ $45/hr — R. Stellato

Student #5959 & 1000974 — neurological evaluations @ $450/each — Dr. Ladak
Student #122 — 1:1 para for band camp @ $18.85/hr not to exceed $716.30




S07-02-16  Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools
the Hasbrouck Heights Board of Education approve the following OOD
placement for the 2015 — 2016 schootl year:

Student #0000286 — Alpine Learning Group for the ESY & RSY beginning 7/8/15
to 6/16/16 at a tuition cost of $94,914.50

907-03-16  Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of schools the
Hasbrouck Heights Board of Education approve the following workshops for the
2015 - 2016 school year:

9/25/15 — 8. Confrancisco, F. Avella, D. Cerneka, K. Baptista — Legal One
training - Monroe Township, NJ @ $150/person

S07-04-16  Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of schools the
Hasbrouck Heights Board of Education approve the following contracted service
for the 2015 — 2016 school year:

Integrated Translation Services to provide translation services as needed
(Attachment B)

TECHNOLOGY COMMITTEE:

RESOLUTIONS:

NONE:

FACILITIES COMMITTEE:

RESOLUTIONS:

B07-01-16  Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools
the Hasbrouck Heights Board of Education approve the following:

Facilities Use (Attachment C)

RECREATION COMMITTEE:

RESOLUTIONS:

R0O7-01-16  Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools
the Hasbrouck Heights Board of Education approve the following for 2015-2016

school year:

District Field Trip Calendar




R07-02-16

R07-03-16

Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools
the Hasbrouck Heights Board of Education approve the following fundraisers for
2015-2016 school year:

10/15/15 — 11/15/15 — Jr. Class Thanksgiving cake sale — A. Lewites
4/11/16 — 5/1/16 — Key Club plant sale — A. Lewites

7/28/15 — 11/25/15 — Athletic teams clothing sales — coaches

9/12/15 — Cheering Car Wash — B. Kritzer & A. Balac

11/13/15 — 11/25/15 — Sophomore Class — cookie dough sale — B. Kritzer
Monthly cause dress down days — Key Club — A. Lewites

Half day bagel sales — Key Club — A. Lewites

9/20/15 — 10/20/15 — Plant sale — Key Club — A, Lewites

11/21/15 & 11/22/15 and 2/6/16 & 2/7/16 — Jr. Class can shake at Lodi, NJ — A,
Lewites

12/6/15 — Key Club — Flea Market/Gift Fair — A. Lewites

Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools
the Hasbrouck Heights Board of Education approve the following for 2015-2016
school year:

Keys Program — AM & PM programs (Attachment D)

FINANCE COMMITTEE:

RESOLUTIONS:

F07-01-16

F07-02-16

F07-03-16

Be it resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the
Hasbrouck Heights Board of Education pursuant to NJAC 6A:23-2.11-4 and upon
consultation with district officials, certifies that to the best of its knowledge, no
major account of funds have been over expended in violation of NJAC 6A:23-
2.11(a) and that sufficient funds are available to meet the district’s needs,

Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools
the Hasbrouck Heights Board of Education approve the actual payroll for the
month of June 2015 in the amount of $1,745,272.99 and that the President of the
Board and the School Business Administrator are hereby authorized to sign
warrants up to and including the above.

Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools
the Hasbrouck Heights Board of Education approve the estimated payroll for the
month of July 2015 at $1,400,000 and that the President of the Board and the
School Business Administrator are hereby authorized to sign warrants up to and
including the above $1,400,000.




F07-04-16

F07-05-16

F07-06-16

F07-07-16

Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools
the President of the Board and the Board Secretary are hereby authorized to sign
warrants for supplies and materials received and services rendered to the
Hasbrouck Heights School District for the month of July 2015.

Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools
the Hasbrouck Heights Board of Education approve the following for the 2014-
2015 school year:

Bills List for the month of May 2015 (Attachment E})

Fund 10 (eneral Fund $2,493,801.87
Fund 20 Special Revenue $ 103,996.57
Fund 30 Capital Projects $ 0.00
Fund 40 Debt Service $ 0.00
Fund 60 Enterprise $ 65,608.30
Total $2,663,406.74
Fund 10 Voided Checks (0.00)

Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools
the Board of Education approve the following reports in accordance with NJAC
6A:23-2.11 (a) and NJAC 6A:23-2. 11 (b).

Board Secretary’s Report
Cash Report

Monthly Fund Transfer Report
May 2015

(Attachment F)

Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools
the Hasbrouck Heights Board of Education approve the following for the 2014 —
2015;

Approve the monthly line item transfers for May 2015 (Attachment G)




F07-08-16

F07-09-16

F07-10-16

F07-11-16

Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools
the Hasbrouck Heights Board of Education approve the following for the 2015 —
2016:

Approve the application of the following grants for the 2015 — 2016 school year:

IDEA Basic:

20-250-100-562 $400,786.00
IDEA Basic Corpus Christi:

20-250-200-320 $ 49,176.00
IDEA Preschool:

20-253-100-562 $ 18,545.00

Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools
the Hasbrouck Heights Board of Education approve the following for the 2015 —
2016:

Approve the application for the FY 2016 NCLB Grant (Attachment H)

Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools
the Hasbrouck Heights Board of Education approve the following for the 2015 —
2016:

Approve 2015 — 2016 tax requisitions for Hasbrouck Heights and Teterboro
(Attachment I)

Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools
the Hasbrouck Heights Board of Education approve the following:

Approve the following purchases for 2014 — 2015 per NISA 18A:18A10(a)

State Contract #NCPA 01-02

P. O, #502175 — Gov Connection - $49,272.06
P. O. #502176 — Gov. Connection - $19,779.25
P. O. #502177 — Gov. Connection - $19,779.25
Technology Supplies

TCPN Contact #R5065A
P. O. #502167 — PCL Solutions INC - $73,030.72 WiFi upgrade




F07-12-16

F07-13-16

FQ07-14-16

Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools
the Hasbrouck Heights Board of Education approve the following:

Approve the following purchases for 2015 — 2016 per NJSA 18A:] 8A10 (a)

WSCA State Contract #WNESABZ
P. O. #600291 — Dell Financial Services — 3 year computer lease
payments 1-12 =§25,531.20

State Contract # A85151
P.0O. #600309 — Graybar Electric Co. - $3,442.07 — technology supplies

WSCA/NASPO Contract # B27164
P.0O. #600310 — Gov. Connection - $9,662.40 — technology supplies

Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools
the Hasbrouck Heights Board of Education approve the following for the 2015 —
2016:

WHEREAS, the Governor, in consultation with the State Treasurer and pursuant
to N.J.S.A 18A:18A-3 (b), on July 1, 2015 has increased the bid threshold amount
for school districts whose purchasing agents do not possess a qualified purchasing
(QPA) certificate, from $26,000 to $29,000,

WHEREAS, the Hasbrouck Heights Board of Education would like to take
advantage of the maximum statutory bid threshold amount of $29,000 for school
districts who do not have a qualified purchasing agent;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED That the Hasbrouck Heights Board of
Education, establishes and sets the bid threshold amount of $29,000 for the board
of education, and further authorizes Dina Messery, school business
administrator/board secretary to award contracts, in full accordance with N.J.S.A.
18A:18A-3 (a), for those purchases that do not exceed in the aggregate the newly
established bid threshold amount.

Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools
the Hasbrouck Heights Board of Education approve the following for the 2015 —
2016:

Approve the contract with Phoenix Advisors, LLC to serve as continuing
Disclosure Agent and Municapl Advisor of Record for a fee of $650 (on file in
the business office)




F07-15-16

F07-16-16

Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools
the Hasbrouck Heights Board of Education approve the following 2015 - 2016
school year:

Quotes Attached:
P. O. #600308 - Intrep Solutions - $19,925 — wiring for wifi upgrade

Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools
the Hasbrouck Heights Board of Education approve the following 2015 - 2016
school year:

EI Associates for pre referendum services for mechanical upgrades
At 3 schools at a cost of $4,800

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE:

RESOLUTIONS:

P07-01-16

P07-02-16

Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools
the Hasbrouck Heights Board of Education approve the following appointments
or personnel action for the 2015-2016 school year:

Visitor Monitors:

W. Herron — am visitor monitor at LS @ $14.30/hr

B. Makely — am visitor monitor at HSMS @ $14.30/hr

V. Romano I1I — pm visitor monitor at HSMS @ $14.30/hr

K. Parisi — am visitor monitor at ES @ $14.30/hr (8:00 am to 1:00 pm)
P. Alosco — 7:00 am to 8:00 am visitor monitor at ES @ $14.30/hr

E. DeSantos — am visitor monitor for 1hr per day at HSMS @ $14.30/hr

Sub Visitor Monitors:
E. DeSantos — $14.30/hr

Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools
the Hasbrouck Heights Board of Education approve the following appointments
or personnel action for the 2015-2016 school year:

Extra Pay:
M. Bischoff — student #122 — 1:1 para for band camp — 8/17/15 to 8/21/15 @

$18.85/hr not to exceed $716.30




P07-03-16

P07-04-16

P0O7-05-16

Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools
the Hasbrouck Heights Board of Education approve the following appointments
or personnel action for the 2015-2016 school year: (Attachment J)

Job Description:
Director of Curriculum and Instruction — replacing Supervisor of Curriculum &
Instruction — Pre K-5 (Revised)

Job Deseription:
Vice Principal replacing Assistant Principal (Revised)

Job Description:
Assistant Technology Coordinator (Revised)

Job Description: -
Curriculum Developer (New)

Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools
the Hasbrouck Heights Board of Education approve the following appointments
or personnel action for the 2015-2016 school year:

Sub Summer Keys Assistants:
V. Schwartz (@ $14.30/hr
P. Alosco @ $14.30/hr

Sub Summer Visitor Monitors:
V. Schwartz @ $14.30/hr
B. Herron @ $14.30/hr

Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools
the Hasbrouck Heights Board of Education approve the following appointments
or personnel action for the 2015-2016 school year:

Extra Pay:
D. Johnson for interviews on 7/8/15 — 9 am to 11:30 am - @ $32/hr

D. Johnson for interviews on 7/9/15 — 9:30 am to 12:00 pm —@ $32/hr

M. Abbatiello — CPR class for Keys @ $32/hr

A. Zito — attendance at IEP meetings @ $32/hr — student #6644, 6682, 6709, and
6608




P07-07-16

P07-08-16

P07-09-16

P07-10-16

Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools
the Hasbrouck Heights Board of Education approve the following appointments
or personnel action:

Home Instruction:
Amend resolution #P06-16-15 - remove S. Gallo and add D. Cerneka for 3 hrs per
week plus preps @ $40/hr for ESY July and August - student #1000417

Amend resolution #P06-16-15 — remove S. Gallo and add C. Natiello for 3 hrs per
week plus prep @ $40/hr through 8/15 — student #5503

TBD — 6 hrs per week plus prep for RSY @ $40/hr beginning 9/1/15 to 6/22/16 —
student #1000417

A. Zito — 4 hrs per week plus prep for RSY @ $40/hr — student #1000417
beginning 9/1/15 to 6/22/15

K. Young — 10 hrs per week plus prep for ESY @ $40/hr — student #20287 for
two weeks in August

Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools
the Hasbrouck Heights Board of Education approve the following appointments
or personnel action for the 2015-2016 school year:

Lunch Aides:
(Attachment K)

Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools
the Hasbrouck Heights Board of Education approve the following appointments
or personnel action:

Amend P03-03-15 — B. Chapin — paid sick leave — 5/26/15 to 6/1/15 then paid
sick maternity leave 6/2/15 — 6/22/15 — unpaid FMLA 9/2/15 to 11/20/15 —
unpaid child rearing leave 11/23/15 - 1/4/16

Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools
the Hasbrouck Heights Board of Education approve the following appointments
or personnel action for the 2015-2016 school year:

Secretaries:
J. Canavaichel - full time CST secretary at step 3- $43,663 plus benefits to be
prorated as of 9/1/15%

1., Mason — part time secretary @ .57 step 1 ($41,888 X .57 = $23,876.16)* to be

prorated as of 9/1/15
*Pending contract negotiations
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PO7-11-16

P07-12-16

P0O7-13-16

P07-14-16

Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools
the Hasbrouck Heights Board of Education approve the following appointments
or personnel action for the 2015-2016 school year:

Certified Personnel:*

K. MacDonald — Social Studies/Personal Finance — BA step 2 @ $47,775 plus
benefits beginning 9/1/15*

A. Zito — Elementary teacher at LS @ MA Step 3 @ $54,395 plus benefits
beginning 9/1/15%

C. Cuttita — Elementary teacher at ES BA step 2 @ $47,775 plus benefits
beginning 9/1/15*

*Pending contract negotiations

A. Lewites — Supervisor of Special Services step 2 @ $90,361 plus benefits pro-
rated beginning 7/25/15

Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools
the Hasbrouck Heights Board of Education approve the following appointments
or personnel action for the 2014-2015 school year:

Extra Pay for IEP Meetings (@ $32.00/hr for 1 1/2/ hours:
(Attachment L)

Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools
the Hasbrouck Heights Board of Education approve the following appointments
or personnel action for the 2015-2016 school year:

Central Office Staff:
(Attachment M)

Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools
the Hasbrouck Heights Board of Education approve the following appointments
or personnel action for the 2014-2015 school year:

Extra Pay:
M. Kistner — student #123 — 1:1 para on 6/18/15 not to exceed 2 hrs @ $18.85/hr

for extra- curricular activitics

11




P07-15-16

P07-16-16

P07-17-16

pP07-18-16

P07-19-16

P07-20-16

Re it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools
the Hasbrouck Heights Board of Education approve the following appointments
or personnel action for the 2015-2016 school year:

Extra Pay @ $32/hr*

D. Pignatiello — NYC Experience

J. Ascolese — Summer Music

C. Moroney — Summer Music

*to be paid from program funds no cost to district

Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools
the Hasbrouck Heights Board of Education approve the following appointments
or personnel action for the 2015-2016 school year:

Sports Clinicians:
T. Hughes — Spring track clinician — to be paid by student activities fund

Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools
the Hasbrouck Heights Board of Education approve the following appointments
or personnel action for the 2015-2016 school year:

Approve the contract with the Hasbrouck Heights Administrators Association
For July 1, 2015 thru June 30, 2018
(Contract on file in board office)

Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools
the Hasbrouck Heights Board of Education approve the following appointments
or personnel action for the 2015-2016 school year:

Administrators Salaries as of 7/1/15 (Attachment N)

Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools
the Hasbrouck Heights Board of Education approve the following appointments
or personnel action for the 2015-2016 school year:

Amend Resolution P06-25-15 and P06-26-15 for V. Barchini and F. D’ Amico’s
start date to be 7/1/15

Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools
the Hasbrouck Heights Board of Education approve the following appointments
or personnel action for the 2015-2016 school year:

Coaches:

V. Barchini — Assistant Boys Basketball — Step 5 $5,490*
F. DD’ Amico — Assistant Football — Step 5 $6,314*
*Pending contract negotiations
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P07-21-16

P07-22-16

P07-23-16

Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools
the Hasbrouck Heights Board of Education approve the following appointments
or personnel action for the 2015-2016 school year:

Assistant Technology Coordinator:

J. Badre - $65,000 plus benefits to be prorated as of 8/03/15 — pending receipt of
paperwork®

*Costs to be split 50/50 as per shared services agreement with South Hackensack

Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools
the Hasbrouck Heights Board of Education approve the following appointments
or personnel action for the 2015-2016 school year:

Keys Staff:
(Attachment O)

Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools
the Hasbrouck Heights Board of Education approve the following appointments
or personnel action for the 2015-2016 school year:

Curriculum Writing;
(Attachment P)

POLICY COMMITTEE:

RESOLUTIONS:

None
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MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT
SUSPENSION ALTERNATIVE PROGRAM (SAP)

This Agreement for student participation in the Suspension Alternative Program (“SAP”) is made for the
2015-2016 school year and is executed and entered into by and between HASBROUCK HEIGHTS
PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT with principal offices located at 379 Boulevard, Hasbrouck Heights,
NJ 07604 and the BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE BERGEN COUNTY SPECIAL SERVICES
SCHOOLS DISTRICT (“BCSS”) organized and existing pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A:46-29 et seq., with
principal offices located at 327 E. Ridgewood Avenue, Paramus, New Jersey.

BCSS represents that an additional Memorandum of Agreement is in effect for the SAP between the
BCSS, the BERGEN COUNTY POLICE ATHLETIC LEAGUE (“PAL”), a not-for-profit organization,
and the BERGEN COUNTY DIVISION OF FAMILY GUIDANCE, DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN
SERVICES (“DFG”), a body corporate and politic of the State of New Jersey, with principal offices
located at One Bergen County Plaza, Hackensack, New Jersey.

The parties hereto acknowledge and understand that the goal of this Program is to provide Bergen
County students with alternatives to out-of-school suspension that address student’s emotional,
behavioral, and academic functioning.

SECTION ONE
DURATION

This Agreement shall be effective for a period beginning on the date of the parties’ execution of this
Memorandum of Agreement and terminating on June 30, 2016.

SECTION TWO
SCOPE AND ADMINISTRATION OF PROGRAM

Administration of Program

The SAP is administered by the BCSS in collaboration with the PAL and DFG, The SAP adheres to the
BCSS school calendar and operates from 9:00 a.m. to 2:30 p.m. with five and one half (5.5) hours of
student contact time per day for no less than five (5) consecutive school days.

The SAP is located in the PAL building at 284 Hackensack Avenue, Hackensack, New Jersey.

The PAL will, at its own cost and expense, provide a clean and safe environment for students to
participate in the program. The program space shall include the following: one classroom, one office:
one counseling/therapy room; one lunch room/kitchen; and a multipurpose gymnasium. The PAL

maintains commercial property coverage insurance which includes Personal Injury Protection.

Criteria for Student Involvement in SAP

In order for a student to participate in SAP, the student must be in grade 7 through 12 and enrolled in a
school district (in district or out of district placement) that has entered into and is party to this
Agreement. The student must be considered by the principal or principal’s designee of the school he or
she attends to be “at risk of being suspended or in need of a suspension.”

No student who is subject to expulsion on the basis of possession, distribution, or use of weapons of
fircarms or any other similar grounds or bases shall be eligible to participate in this program.




Memorandum of Agreement
Suspension Alternative Program (SAP)

3. Referral Methods/Instruments

The principal or principal’s designee of the school attended by the student who is identified as at risk of
being suspended will refer the identified student to SAP in the following manner: The principal (or
designee) will complete a referral packet (attachment A), obtain parental permission, and convey the
completed referral packet to the SAP Coordinator. Additionally, the Principal or principal’s designee is
required to contact SAP by telephone to confirm receipt of information, obtain a start date and discuss
any other details attendant or necessary to effect a seamless transition of the student from the school
venue to the SAP.

4. Annual Membership Fee

A $550.00 annual membership fee will be assessed to the local school district for its participation in
SAP. The local school district shall be required to pay the full amount of the membership upon execution
of this Agreement.

Upon payment of the annual membership fee, the local school district shall be entitled to receive up to
five (5) weeks of services as set forth in this Agreement. Services requested by the local district to be
provided by SAP beyond the basic level of service provided as set forth herein shalil be billed at $85.00
per each additional week of service.

5. Conveyance of Students To/Erom PAL-SAP Site

The participating local school district(s) shall be responsible for the daily conveyance of each student
identified by the school district to participate in the SAP.

The local school district may elect to have the student use public transportation. Should the local school
district elect to permit its student to utilize public transportation, the SAP program will provide public
transportation information and NJ Transit bus tickets, The program will also provide a van and driver to
pick up and drop off SAP students at the Hackensack Main Bus Terminal, located on River Road,
Hacleensack, New Jersey.

In the event the local school district elects to permit its student to utilize public transportation,
the local school district understands and acknowledges that it does so at its and its student’s own
risk. To that end, it is understood, agreed and accepted by all parties that BCSS shall be held
harmless by the local school district from and against any and all liability, claims, damages,
expenses relating to student utilization of public transportation to and from the Hackensack
Main Bus Terminal and any and all incidents, injuries and claims arising and/or occurring
during such transportation.

The local school district agrees to maintain in full force and effect student liability insurance
providing insurance coverage for all occurrences and/or incidents that may involve injury to
each of the local school district’s pupil’s person or property during the student’s enroliment in
the SAP. The local school district understands and acknowledges that, should it fail to maintain
appropriate insurance providing insurance coverage to and/or over its students who are enrolled
in SAP, the school district may be individually liable to satisfy any and all claims of liability by
BCSS, third parties or otherwise.

6. Suspension Alternative Sentence: Students’ Daviime Schedule

Each student participating in the SAP program will arrive at the PAL-SAP site not later than 9:00 am and
will be dismissed from the program at 2:30 p.m., the minimum length of time that a student may be
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enrolled in the SAP is one (1) academic week, consisting of five (5) consecutive days. Students may be
enrolled for longer periods of time in the sole discretion of BCSS,

A parent or guardian will be requested to bring the student to SAP on the first day of attendance and
participate with a DFG clinician in a family and student assessment session. Families/Students will be
referred to additional support services based on the results of this assessment.

The following activities will be provided to the student: academic remediation — consisting of five days
of school work assigned by the school, critical personal reflections journaling assignments, self
assessment, group and individual counseling sessions, team building, conflict resolution and anger
management sessions, PAL physical activities, community services, and others. Students must remain
on the PAL-SAP site during the lunch period. Students can purchase lunch from the SAP program at the
full price prevailing on the day of purchase. If students are eligible for free or reduced lunch; please
provide a copy of that student’s approved lunch application. Those eligible students will receive fiee or
reduced lunch as applicable. Please note that Bergen County Special Services will be claiming all
lunches served during the student’s participation in the SAP program.

7. Program Personnel Staffing

BCSS shall provide a SAP Coordinator, a Teacher for academic remediation, journaling, and direct
student instruction. The local school district is responsible for providing five (5) days of academic work,
textbooks, etc. for this purpose. BCSS will also provide Outreach services to follow up with students
and families upon discharge from the SAP.

DFG will provide a clinical social worker to provide group and individual counseling, family support and
outreach and referral to additional support services.

The PAL will provide law enforcement mentors from the Sheriff and County Prosecutors Office who
provide students with physical activities geared towards learning personal responsibility and creating a

climate of respect for themselves and others.

8. Criteria for Rejecting a Student from SAP

A student who has been identified and processed for participation in the SAP program shall not be
rejected from nor in any way caused to not participate in the program by staff members of the PAL or the
DFG without the explicit consent of Program Director, Mitchell S. Badiner.

A student who is considered to be expelled on the basis of possession, distribution, or use of weapons of
firearms or any other consideration, which may cause expulsion from a school district, shall not be

considered for participation in SAP.

9. Record keeping

Student attendance at SAP will be called into the student’s local school on a daily basis. Students who
participate in this program are counted as attending by the local school. The DFG will maintain case
records according to best practice criteria and professional standards.

10. Follow Up

Students who successfully complete the program shall receive a one-year membership in PAL. DFG will
establish a clear protocol to evaluate all student participants in accordance with federal guidelines for
program evaluation. SAP will follow-up with each student upon completion of SAP.
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SECTION THREE
ADDITIONAL TERMS

No parties shall have the right to assign this Agreement.

The HASBROUCK HEIGHTS PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT agrees indemnify, defend and save
harmless the PAL, the DFG and BCSS, its officers, agents, servants, and employees and each of them,
against and from, any and all lawsuits, claims, demands, liabilities, losses and expenses, including court
costs and attorneys' fees, for or on account of any injory to any person, or any death resulting from such
injury, or any wrongful death, or any damage to any property, and all other claims based or asserted
upon any act or omission of HASBROUCK HEIGHTS PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT its officers,
agents, servants, employees, and/or the act or omission of the student of HASBROUCK HEIGHTS
PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT which may arise or which may be alleged to have arisen out of or in
connection with this Agreement whether or not such act or omission was actually in furtherance of the
purpose of this Agreement.

BCSS agrees to indemnify, defend and save harmless HASBROUCK HEIGHTS PUBLIC SCHOOL,
DISTRICT its officers, agents, servants, and employees and each of them, against and from, any and alt
lawsuits, claims, demands, liabilities, losses and expenses, including court costs and attorneys' fees, for
or on account of any injury to any person, or any death resulting from such injury, or any wrongful death,
or any damage to any property, and all other claims based or asserted upon any act or omission of BCSS
and their respective officers, agents, servants, employees which may arise or which may be alleged to
have arisen out of or in connection with this Agreement whether or not such act or omission was actually
in furtherance of the purpose of this Agreement.

The parties executed this Agreement on this 1* day of September, 2015.

By:
HASBROUCK HEIGHTS PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT

i

Title: S U N E rolen s

By:
Bergen County Special Services School District

Title: Business Administrator
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ATTACHMENT &

July 7, 2015

Title: Document Translation/Foreign Language Inferpreting Services

Location: Hasbrouck Heights Public Scheols

In aceordance with the requirements of this proposal, the vnderigned offers and agtees, if their proposai
is zecepted, to fornish any and all services for which the prices are submitted in accerdance with the i |
attached conditions as specified in this proposal, : |

Integrated Translation Services L1.C will provide foreign language translation and inferpretation services
to Hasbrouck Heights Public Schools. In full consideration of all services performed by the interpreter,
Hasbrouck Heights Public Schools will pay at the rate of $60 per hour with 2 two hour minimuam for
forcign language interpretation. Written transiation will be billed at 0.15 per word for Spanish 4nd 0.25
per word for all other languages. American Sign Lenguage (ASL) will be billed at a rate of $150 per hour
with a two hour minimum,

Virtual Interprofation via computee, tablet, smart device or cell phone is available for an additional fee.

Integrated Translation Services LLC looks forward to ihe opportunity of providing face to face, virmal
and written translation services to Hasbrouck Heights Public Schools.

CLIENT NAME AND TITLE ITS

Name {signature); Name (signanne);

Name (print): Name (print): (.‘ : w[ F))
Title: Tite: et

N} Office ) FL Office
2810 Morris Ave, Suite 203 P.Q. Box 13757
Union, NI 07083 Tampa, FL 33681
1:908.688.2237 T:855.694.8700

F: 908.603.8376 F:908.603.8376
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HASBROUCK HEIGHTS PUBLIC SCHOOLS
379 Boulevard
Hasbrouck Heights, New Jersey 07604 ATTACHMENT 2.

2015-2016 KEYS
Child Care Program

July 2015

Dear Parents:

The Hasbrouck Heights Schoo! District will once again sponsor a before-school and after-
school child care program for Hasbrouck Heights Public School students in kindergarten
through fifth grade at each of the elementary schools. The program for all students begins on
the first day of school in September and will run through the last day of school in June.

Certified teachers along with support staff will conduct the programs. The morning program
starts at 7:15 a.m. The after-school program runs from 3:08 p.m. to 6:00 p.m. On single
session days, the after school program will operate from 12:35 p.m. until 6:00 p.m. The
program will not operate when school is closed due to holidays or snow days.

The after-school program includes playtime, snack time, homework time and project time.
You may enroli your child(ren) for as few as 2 days or up to 5 days, from either 3:08 p.m. to
4:30 p.m. or from 3:08 p.m. to 6:00 p.m. Please refer to the attached Monthly Fee Schedule
for exact program fees. The afternoon program requires a prepayment of the first and iast
month’s fees. There will be no exceptions made to this requirement.

If you wish to enroll your child(ren) in the “KEYS” Child Care Program beginning September 2,
2015:;

1. Complete the following registration form by Monday, August 24th fo start on the first day of
school.

2. Registration forms received after August 24th cannot start until Monday, Sept. 14th

3. Make your check payable to the “Hasbrouck Heights Board of Education”

4. Mail or bring the above to:

Hasbrouck Heights Board of Education Administration Building
c/o Mrs. Joan Catapane - KEYS Program

379 Boulevard

Hasbrouck Heights, N.J. 07604

PLEASE DIRECT ANY QUESTIONS TO JOAN CATAPANE AT 201-393-8146

Growing Together . . . To New Heighls




HASBROUCK HEIGHTS SCHOOL DISTRICT
“KEYS” Child Care Program 2015-2016

. Hasbrouck Heights Public School Students- Grades Kto 5
. Convenient Locations - Lincoln and Euclid Schools
. Classrooms, schooi gymnasium, library and playground

AFTERNOON PROGRAM

MONTHLY FEE SCHEDULE
srkiIbRREE 308 fo 10 FTEERERE KikkikIRRRRE 3008 {0 423 FHFERERRE
Number Additional Additional
of Days  1st Child 2nd Child Children 1st Child 2nd Child  Children
5 $210 $192 $174 $179 $164 $151
4 $190 $173 $157 $159 $145 $132
3 $164 $151 $137 $133 $123 $112
2 $138 $128 $117 $107 $97 $87
L.ate Fees:
6 - 15 minutes = $30.00 16 - 30 minutes = $60.00 31 - 45 minutes = $90.00

Please note that the above late pick-up fees will be charged on a daily basis and will be billed
monthly. Repeated lateness in picking up your child may result in your child being excluded
from the KEYS program.

MORNING PROGRAM

7:15 1o 8:15 am

Cost of the program is $6.00 per day per child and wili be billed at the end of each month.

Growing Together ... To New Heights




School: Start Date:
USE BLACK INK ONLY "KEYS”
Child Care Program
REGISTRATION FORM — 2015-2016

Child’s Name (ONE CHILD ONLY) Age

Street Address

Town State Zip

Grade Date of Birth Home Phone

Mother's Name Work/Cell Phone One Parent Email Address (Print)
Father's Name Work/Cell Phone

Child Lives With:

DAYS OF THE WEEK (Circle) TIME LEAVE # DAYS
AFTERNOON: MON TUES WED THUR FRI pm
MORNING: MON TUES WED THUR FR! N/A

HOW TO REGISTER

1. Complete the registration form and information/medical form
2. Include check or money order for the following totals (fees are refundable)
3. Make payments payable to “Hasbrouck Heights Board of Education”
AFTERNOON . MORNING
PROGRAM PROGRAM
Select {X) program registration
A} Annual Registration (per child) $ 10.00 $ 10.00
B) First Month's Tuition $ None
(Afternoon See Schedule)
C) Last Month's Tuition/Security (Required)  $ Nonhe
{Afternoon Same as line B)
TOTAL ENCLOSED- EACH PROGRAM $ $ 10.00

Mail to; HH Board of Education

Administration Buiiding-Attn: Mrs. Joan Catapane
379 Boulevard

Hasbrouck Heights, NJ 07604

Registration forms must be received by Monday, August 24th to start on the first day of school.
Forms received after that date - child cannot start until Monday, September 14th.

Grawing Together . . . To New Heights



Hasbrouck Heights Public School District - KEYS Program
Information/Medical Form —~USE BLACK INK ONLY

Child’s Name: Female
Last First Grade Male

Address: Home Phone:

Mother's Name:

Mother's Work Telephone Number: Celk:

Father’'s Name:

Father's Work Telephone Number: Cell:

Child Lives With:

Name(s)/phone numbers(s) of those authorized to pick up my child from the “KEYS” program:

Name Phone Number
Name Phone Number
Name Phone Number

Parent Sighature

Medical Information

1. Does hefshe have a medical problem or chronic disease? If yes, please state problem:

2. Is he/she on medication? If yes, please list medication:

3. Are there any restrictions (physical, etc.)? If yes, please list restrictions:

4. Does your child have any allergies to food or medication? If yes, what:

5. s there any other information about your child which should be known?

Growing Together. . . To Mew Heights




Check Journal Hasbrouck Heights Board of Ed.
Rec and Unrec checks Hand and Machine checks o

ATTACHMENT g

Starting date 5/1/2015 Ending date 5/31/2015

Page 1 of 5
0717115 11:22

Cknurﬁj Date ] Rec dzﬂg] Vcbd_e_ ]  Vendor name J Check amount|
005311 H 05131115 0271 PRUDENTIAL RETIREMENT{DCRP) $1,554.90
053989 05/01/15 0673 HASBROUCK HEIGHTS ATHLETIC $3,000.00
053990 0511115 2605 VISENTINI BROS $105.25
053991 H 051815 2605 VISENTINI BROS $120.00
053992 V  05/1315 05/13/15 2605 VISENTINI BROS

053993 05/15/15 0382 NEW JERSEY MOTCR VEHICLE COMMISSION $75.00
053994 H 05/15M5 6351 COSTCO $234.01
053995 05/21115 4943 ABBINGTON TRACK CLUB, INC $195.00
053996 05/21/15 0661 ALLIANCE BUS $1,547.30
053997 05/2115 7134 ALS TRUCK SERV/IATLANTIC TOWING RECOVERY $1,523.43
053998 05/21/15 2042 ANDOLENA; CAROL $186.40
053999 05121115 1729 APP INC. $3,199.91
054000 05/21/115 2525 AT HOME MEDICAL $20.00
054001 05/21/18 2486 ATLANTIC BUSINESS PRODUCTS $3,246.85
054002 05/21/115 5171 ATLANTIC BUSINESS PRODUCTS $62.00
054003 05/21/15 0482 BALABAN,DR. MAE & ASSOCIATES $2,150.00
054004 05/2115 1429 BATISTA, REBECA $301.50
054005 V 0521115 05/2115 00.0 $ Multi Stub Void

054006 05/21/115 1627 BAYADA HOME HEALTH CARE, INC. $16,920.00
054007 05/21115 1828 BCCA $1,020.00
054008 05/21115 7120 BCCA $100.00
054009 05/2115 4173 BERGEN ARTS & SCIENCE $14,804.00
054010 05/21/15 01380 BERGEN COUNTY SPECIAL SERVICES $86,377.12
054011 05/21115 1626 BERGEN COUNTY TECHNICAL SCHOOLS $50,368.00
054012 05/2115 3794 BERGEN TRACK ASSOCIATION $390.00
054013 05121115 7197 BERGEN TRACK ASSOCIATION $380.00
054014 05/21/115 0222 BOROUGH OF HASBROUCK HEIGHTS $1,275.72
054015 0512115 3180 BOWCRAFT AMUSEMENT PARK $500.00
054016 05/21/18 1169 BOWER, JUDITH $588.00
054017 0512118 1770 BSN SPORTS $70.15
054018 05/21/15 4599  C&C TIRE, INC. $944.88
054019 052115 4336 CABLEVISION $174.85
054020 05121116 0949 CARRERA, ROSARIO $10,275.00
054021 05121115 1487 CCL THERAPY, LLC $9,198.75
054022 05121115 3263 CITYWIDE MECH. SER. L.L.C. $722.22
054023 05/21115 0432 COLANGELO, JOSEPH $50.00
054024 05/2115 0237 CONIGILIO, LISA $375.00
054025 05/21/15 1427 COSKEYS TELEVISION & RADIO SALES INC. $747.50
054026 05/2115 0365 COTTRELL GRAPHICS $105.50



Check Journal
Rec and Unrec checks

Hasbrouck Heights Board of Ed.
Hand and Machine checks

Page 2 of b
07117115 11:22

Starting date 5/1/2015 Ending date 5/31/2015

Cknum Date _l Rec déteI Vcode] ~ Vendor name J Check amountl
054027 05121115 0981  CTB/MCGRAW -HILL $2,264.32
054028 05/21115 1505  DAVID GREGORY SCHOOL, INC. $5,026.45
054029 05/21/15 8168 DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE $2,275.14
054030 05/21/15 1455  DEBONIS, NICOLE $250.00
054031 05/21/15 1045 DELL _ $269.00
054032 05/2115 1033  DELL FINANCIAL SERVICES L.L.C. $5,126.37
054033 0572115 0971  DELTA-T GROUP NORTH JERSEY, INC $2,604.00
054034 05/21/15 2510  DEPALMA; DOMINICK $80.00
054035 05/21/15 0730  DIRECT ENERGY BUSINESS $2,564.49
054036 05121115 1517  DIRECT ENERGY BUSINESS {HESS) $4,729.66
054037 05/21/15 3111 DYNAVOX SYSTEMS INC. $1,045.00
054038 05/2115 0435  EARL; JOHN A, INC. $7,943.28
054039 05121115 1390  EASTWICK COLLEGE $2,860.00
054040 05/21/15 0446  EDUCATIONAL DATA SERVICES, INC $1,120.00
054041 05/21/15 0098  EDUCATIONAL SERVICES COMM MORRIS COUNTY $2,910.61
054042 05721115 9049  ENGLEWOOD PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT $383.56
054043 05/21/15 0515  FEDERAL EXPRESS CORP. $25.41
054044 05/21/15 2727  FIRST STUDENT, INC. $4,992.27
054045 05/2115 1480 FORUM SCHOOL $4,585.20
054046 05/21115 4243  FOUNDATION FOR EDUCATIONAL ADMINIS. $447.00
054047 05/21/15 4013  GALE CENGAGE LEARNING $15,206.00
054048 05/21/15 9042  GIANCASPRO, VALERIE $50.00
054049 05121115 2748  GRAINGER $417.15
054050 05/21/15 0634  HACKENSACK PUBLIC SCHOOLS $75.00
054051 05/21/15 4316  HEALY AWARDS, INC. $804.95
054052 05/2115 1506  HERZ, MARDA $3,750.00
054053 057121115 0070 HOHOKUS SCHOOL OF TRADES & TECHNICAL SClI $2,200.00
054054 05/21/16 0712 HOLMSTEAD SCHOOL $4,232.28
054055 05/21/115 6716  HOME DEPOT $1,407.96
054056 05/21115 0719  HOMETOWN AUTO PARTS $92.75
054057 05/21115 0728  HUDSON UNITED GLASS & WINDOW CORP $525.00
054058 05/21/15 1555  IMPALLI, EDNA $654.50
054059 05/21/115 0865  INVO HEALTHCARE ASSOC,LLC $26,682.25
054060 05/21115 42561 J & B LOCK & ALARM $57.85
054061 05121115 8722 J & HRADIO $247.50
054062 05/21/15 2947 J&JGYMFLOORSLLC $325.00
054063 05/21115 6093 LAKESHORE LEARNING MATERIALS $823.36
054064 05721115 2799  LAKEVIEW LEARNING CENTER $4,840.08
054065 05/21/15 0291  LONG BRANCH HIGH SCHOOL $750.00
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Hand and Machine checks

Page 3 of 5
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Starting date 5/1/2015 Ending date 5/31/2015

Cknum Date Recwdatel- Vcode | Vendor name Check amount]
054066 05/21115 8866  LYNDHURST ATHLETIC DEPT. $510.00
054067 05/21/15 7385  MACHADO LAW GROUP, LLC $3,384.00
054068 05/21/15 3020 MASCHIO'S FOOD SERVICE, INC. $42,363.36
054069 05/21/15 2281  MATERA'S NURSERY $63.90
054070 05/21115 6173  MAXIM HEALTHCARE SERVICES, INC. $4,567.50
054071 05/21/15 4644  MESSERY, DINA $22.27
054072 05/21/15 1016  METRO FIRE & SAFETY CO. $299.00
054073 05/21115 0839  MIDDLESEX REGIONAL EDUCATIONAL SERV COMM $2,772.00
054074 05/2115 1004  NASSOR ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO., INC. $423.43
054075 05/21/15 0824  NED STEVENS GUTTER CLEANING $487.57
054076 05/21115 1527  NEW WORLD MONTESSOR! SCHOOL $79.00
054077 05/21/15 1018 NJIC $75.00
054078 05/21/15 7259  NJSIAA $1,392.00
054079 05/21/15 1199  NORTH ARLINGTON HS $60.00
054080 05/21/15 3181  NORTH JERSEY COFFEE, PAPER, AND BEVERAGE $496.50
054081 05/21/15 4369 NORTH JERSEY MEDIA GROUP/ADVERTISEMENTS $163.40
054082 05/21/15 1207  OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY CONSULT INC $769.50
054083 05/21115 0448  ON SITE JOHNNY WASTE SERVICES $193.74
054084 05/21115 1228  OTIS ELEVATOR COMPANY $1,996.62
054085 05/21/15 1231 OTTO &AL $133.00
054086 05/21115 1245  PARAMOUNT EXTERMINATING $112.00
054087 05/21/15 0064  PASCACK VALLEY REGIONAL HIGH SCHOOL DIST $2,273.00
054088 05/21/15 2702  PASQUALE & DELEASA,LLC $2,125.00
054089 05/21/15 0095  PASSAIC COUNTY BOARD OF ED $130.00
054090 05/21/15 1268  PEPE PLUMBING $3,124.84
054091 05/21115 1556  PILLAR OF LIGHT, INC $390.00
054092 05/21/15 2103  POCONO PRODUCE COMPANY $2,514.68
054093 05/21115 2328 PSE & GCO $15,764.39
054094 05/21115 2155  QUEST DIAGNOSTICS $756.70
054095 05/21/15 5556  R&J CONTROL, INC. $175.00
054096 05/21115 0804  RANCH HOPE, INC. $2,000.00
054097 05/2115 2461  RICKARD REHABILITATION SERVICES INC. $650.00
054098 05/21/15 1069  RINGWOOD BOARD OF EDUCATION $33,825.20
054099 05/21/15 1383  SADDLE BROOK HIGH SCHOOL $100.00
054100 05/21/15 0830  SCHMARAK, JUSTIN $100.00
054101 05/21115 6118  SCHOLASTIC TEACHING RESOURCE $149.24
054102 05/21/15 2006  SCHOOL HEALTH CORP. $663.96
054103 05/21/15 1579  SCHOOL SPECIALTY, INC. $431.31
054104 05/21/15 1570  SEDYCIAS, RENATA $204.00
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Starting date 5/1/2015 Ending date 5/31/2015

Cknum Date | Rec datei Vcode | Vendor name Check amountl
054105 05/2115 0800 SHAW'S COMPLETE SECURITY $44.50
054106 05/21/15 2024  SHERWIN WILLIAMS CO. $387.60
054107 05/21/15 2027  SIEGELS HARDWARE $82.71
054108 05/21/15 2037  SINGLARY; ANDREW $119.95
054109 05/2115 2322  SOUTH BERGEN JOINTURE COMM. $104,577.14
054110 05/21115 4286  SPECTRUNM CONSULTING, INC, $450.00
054111 05121115 2775  STAPLES ADVANTAGE $5,269.02
054112 05/21115 0311  SUCCESS ADVERTISING,INC $619.54
054113 05/21/15 0944  THE FELICIAN SCHOOL FOR EXCEP CHILDREN $4,093.05
054114 05/21/15 0945  THE READING & WRITING PROJECT NETWORK $6,237.64
054115 05/21/15 2801  TREE-LAND NURSERY $5,625.00
054116 05/2115 0710  TYCO INTERGRATED SECURITY LLC. $2,896.82
054117 05/2118 0639  UNITED WATER OF NEW JERSEY $1,066.31
054118 05/21115 2156  VANDERBECK, C.J. & SON INC $1,347.94
054119 05/21/15 4454  VERIZON $1,770.33
054120 05/21/15 2588  VERIZON WIRELESS $187.32
054121 05/21/15 3045  WASHINGTON ACADEMY $4,695.85
054122 05/21/15 2227  YOUTH CONSULTATION SERVICE $4,509.92
054123 05/21/15 0948  CARRERA, ROSARIO $3,042.50
054124 05/21/15 1216  BISCHOFF; MICHELLE $570.00
054125 05/2115 0426  DINGERTOPADRE; MARIA $1,260.00
054126 05/21/15 6697  MASTBETH, JOSEPH $1,320.00
054127 05/21115 2605  VISENTINI BROS $229.00
054128 05/26/15 1580  HOWARD JOHNSON HOTEL $1,115.24
054129 05/26/15 0808 GOURMENT INFLIGHT $570.00
513150 05/13/15 3151  NJ DIV. OF PENSIONS & HEALTH $330,491.76
528150 05/31/15 7269  HASBROUCK HEIGHTS PR AGENCY $93,939.70
529150 05/31/15 7269  HASBROUCK HEIGHTS PR AGENCY $24,532.85
531150 05/31/15 PAY HASBROUCK HEIGHTS PAYROLL $1,609,072.31
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Hand and Machine checks

Starting date 5/1/2015 Ending date 5/31/2015
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Fund Totals

10
11
12
20
60

Prepared and submitted by:

General Funds
GENERAL FUND
Capital Outiay

Special Revenue Fund
Enterprise Fund

Total for ali checks listed

$93,939.70
$2,384,849.36
$15,012.81
$103,996.57
$65,608.30
$2,663,406.74

Board Secretary

Date




Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education
Hasbrouck Heights Board of Ed.

Starting date  7/1/2014  Ending date 5/31/2015 Fund: 10 General Funds

Page 1 of 23
- 07117/15 11:28

Assets and Resources

Assets:
101 Cash in bank $2,668,222.56
102 - 106 Cash Equivalents $1,900.00
111 tnvestments $0.00
116 Capital Reserve Account $0.00
117 Maintenance Reserve Account $0.00
118 Emergency Reserve Account $0.00
121 Tax ievy Receivable $2,200,612,50

Accounts Receivable:

132 Interfund $0.00
141 tntergovernmental - State $646,379.91
142 intergovernmental - Federal $0.00
143 intergovernmental - Other $0.00
153, 154 Other (net of estimated uncollectable of § ) $19,962.80 $676,342.71

Loans Receivable:

131 Interfund $0.00 )

151, 152 Other {Net of estimated uncollectabie of § ) $0.00 $0.00
Other Current Assets $0.00
Resources:

301 Estimated revenues $28,112,535.00

302 Less revenues {$28,134,363.99) ($21,828.99)

Total assets and resources $5,525.248.78

Liabilities and Fund Equity

Liabilities:
411 Intergovernmental accounts payable - state $0.00
421 Accounts payable $10,734.98
431 Contracts payable $0.00
451 Loans payable $0.00
481 Deferred revenues $0.00
Other current liabilities $0.00

Total liabilities $10,734.98
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date 7/1/2014
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753,754
761

604

307
309
764
606
310
768
609
314
762
750-752,76x
601

602

770
771

303

Fund Balance:

Appropriated:

Reserve for encumbrances
Capital reserve account - July

Add: Increase in capital reserve

Less: Bud. wfd cap, reserve eligible cosis

l.ess: Bud, wid cap. reserve excess costs

Maintenance reserve account - July

Add: Increase in maintenance reserve

Less: Bud. wid from maintenance reserve

Waiver offset reserve - July 1, 2

Add: Increase in waiver offset reserve

Less: Bud. w/d from waiver offset reserve

Adult education programs

$701,912.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

Other reserves

Appropriations $28,591,305.59
Less: Expenditures (524,366,424 .49)

Less: Encumbrances {$3,282,743.80) ($27,649,168.29)

Total appropriated
Unappropriated:
Fund balance, July 1
Designated fund balance
Budgeted fund balance
Total fund batance

Total liabitities and fund equity

Recapitulation of Budgeted Fund Balance:

Appropriations
Revenues
Subtotat
Change in capital reserve account:
Pius - Increase in reserve
Less - Withdrawal from reserve
Subtotal
Change in waiver offset reserve account:
Plus - Increase in reserve
Less - Withdrawal from reserve
Subtotal
Less: Adjustment for prior year

Budgeted fund balance

Budgeted
$28,591,305.59
{$28,112,535.00)

$478,770.59

$0.00
$0.00
$478,770.59

$0.00
$0.00
$478.770.59
$0.00
$478,770.59

$3,439,851.80

$701,912.00

$0.00

$0.00
$126,287.00
$0.00

$942,137.30
$5,210,188.10

$783,096.2¢
$0.00
{$478,770.59)

Actual
$27,649,168.29
{$28,134,363.99)
($485,195.70)

{$701,912.00)
$0.00
($1,187,107.70)

$0.00
$0.00
($1,187,107.70)
$0.00
($1.187,107.7C)

Prepared and submitted by :

Board Secretary

Date

$5,514,513.80
5,625,248.78

Variance
$942,137.30
$21,828.99
$963,966.29

$701,912.00
$0.00
$1,665.878.29

$0.00
$0.00
$1,665,878.29
$0.00
$1,665,878.29
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Hasbrouck Heights Board of Ed. 07117115 11:28
Starting date 7/1/2014  Ending date 5/31/2015 Fund: 10 General Funds

Revenues: Org Budget  Transfers Budget Est Actual Over/Under Unrealized
00370 SUBTOTAL ~ Revenues from Locat Sources 26,700,898 0 26,700,898 26,741,365 {40,467)
00520 SUBTOTAL - Revenues from State Sources 1,411,637 0 1,411,637 1,382,999 Under 18,638

Total | 28,112,635 | 28,112,535] 28,134,364 | (21,829)

Expenditures: Org Budget  Transfers Adj Budget Expended Encumber __Available '

03200 TOTAL REGULAR PROGRAMS - INSTRUCTION 8,669,741 (56,932} 8,612,809 7,730,739 840,675 41,394 |
10300 Total Special Education - Instruction 2,720,802 63,338 2,784,140 2,485,791 279,313 19,036
11160 Total Baskc Skiils/Remedial — Instruct. 0 47,276 47,275 42,548 4,727 0
12160 Total Bilingual Education — Instruction 101,670 ¢ 101,570 90,243 10,027 1,300
17100 Total School-Sponsored Co/Extra Curricul 205,207 (3,150) 202,057 105,609 94,335 2,113
17600 Total School-Sponsored Athletics — Instr 458,217 13,097 471,314 402,339 54,416 14,559
29180 Total Undistributed Expenditures - Instr 2,929,005 {342,800) 2,586,206 1,987179 533,922 65,104
296380 Total Undistributed Expenditures — Atten 47,476 11,404 58,880 53,935 4,945 0
30620 Total Undistributed Expenditures ~ Healt 230,180 8,982 239,162 171,673 57,258 10,231
40580 Total Undistributed Expend - Speech, OT, 921,078 277,800 1,198,878 1,034,882 53,185 10,811
41080 Total Undist. Expend. — Other Supp. Serv 416,926 0 416,926 316,163 43,521 57,242
41860 Total Undist. Expend. — Guidance 462,563 (9,622} 453,041 408,231 44,327 483
42200 Total Undist. Expend, — Child Study Team 835,389 (148,011} 687,378 600,324 67,033 20,021
43200 Total Undist, Expend. — Improvement of | 0 136,902 136,902 121,715 15,187 1
43620 Total Undist. Expend. ~ Edu. Media Serv, 462,148 {40,466) 421,682 377,206 38,310 6,166
44180 Total Undist, Expend. — Instructional St 5,250 4,408 9,668 8,158 0 1,500
45300 Support Serv, - Generai Admin 621,129 44,703 665,832 564,109 61,923 39,799
46160 Support Serv. - School Admin 989,217 605 989,822 885,548 85,314 18,960
47200 Total Undist. Expend. — Central Services 328,871 3,000 331,871 281,206 25,079 25,587
47620 Total Undist. Expend. — Admin, info. Tec 127,632 {2,025) 125,607 99,993 3,075 22,539
51120 Totai Undist. Expend. = Oper. & Maint. O 2,196,067 26,533 2,221,600 1,905,058 286,242 30,300
52480 Total Undist. Expend. — Student Transpor 734,828 (29,000} 705,828 557,644 108,517 39,667
71260 TOTAL PERSONNEL SERVICES —-EMPLOYEE 4,730,552 (9,947} 4,720,605 3,883,375 439,220 398,010
75880 TOTAL EQUIPMENT 0 15,816 15,816 7,611 0 8,205
76260 Total Facilities Acquisition and Constru 163,783 222,665 386,448 245,145 132,192 9,111

Total | 28,357,631  233,675| 28,591,306] 24,366,424 3,282,744 942,137
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Ending date 5/31/2015 Fund: 10 General Funds

Revenues: Org Budget  Transfers Budget Est Actual OverfUnder Unrealized
00100 10-1210 Local Tax Levy 26,544,747 0 26,544,747 26,544,747 0
00190 10-1300 Total Tuition 0 0 0 85,622 (85,622)
00260 10-1910 Rents and Royalties 0 0 0 650 {650)
00300 10-i___  Unrestricted Miscellaneous Revenues 156,151 0 156,151 110,348 Under 45,805
00420 10-3121 Categorical Transportation Aid 35,899 0 35,899 35,899 o
00430 10-3131  Extraordinary Aid 268,258 V] 268,258 249,620 Under 18,638
00440 10-3132 Categorical Special Education Aid 997,404 0 997,404 997,404 0
00460 10-3176 Equalization Aid 16,038 0 16,038 16,038 0
00470 10-3177  Categorical Security Aid 40,567 0 40,567 40,567 0
00500 10-3___  Other State Aids 53,471 0 53,471 53,471 0

Total | 28112,538] o 28,112,535 28,134,364 | (21,829)
Expenditures: _Org Budget  Transfers AdjBudget Expended Encumber  Available
02080 11-110-__ 101 Kindergarten — Salaries of Teachers 473,350 8,320 481,670 433,181 48,489 0
02100 11-120-__ 101 Grades 1-5 — Salaries of Teachers 3,061,474 36,910 3,098,384 2,769,239 329,145 0
02120 1-130-__ 101 Grades 6-8 — Salaries of Teachers 1,610,211 211,720 1,721,931 1,648,752 172,179 0
02140 11-140-__ 101 Grades 9-12 - Salaries of Teachers 3,282,450 (368,931) 2,913,559 2,613,513 280,600 19,446
03020 11-190-4__-320 Purchased Professional — Educational Ser 54,506 (38,136) 16,370 10,991 4] 5,379
03040 41-190-1__-340 Purchased Technical Services 39,210 38,136 77,346 74,877 2,440 29
03060 11-190-1__-[4-5] Other Purchased Services (400-500 series 0 2,902 2,902 1,829 0 1,073
03080 11-190-1_-610 General Supplies 189,500 61,703 251,203 235,415 7,821 7,966
03100 11-190-1__-640 Textbooks 52,000 {9,364) 42,638 36,948 0 5,688
03120 11-190-1__-8__ Other Objects 7,000 {192) 6,808 4,995 0 1,813
04500 11-204-100-101 Salaries of Teachers 117,670 (9,210) 108,460 97,614 10,846 0
04520 11-204-100-108 Other Salaries for Instruction 102,410 (20,482) 81,928 73,736 8,193 0
04600 11-204-100-810 General Supplies 1,800 0 1,000 0 0 1,000
04620 11-204-100-640 Textbooks 500 0 500 0 0 500
07000 11-213-100-101 Salaries of Teachers 4,799,040 28,339 1,827,379 1,633,831 183,817 9,731
07020 11-213-100-106 Other Salaries for Instruction 348,194 66,059 414,253 371,240 43,012 0
07100 11-243-100-610 General Supplies 9,000 (7285) 8,275 4,418 376 3,481
07120 41-213-100-640 Textbooks 1,250 (60} 1,200 V] 0 1,200
07140 11-213-100-8__ Other Objects 850 1,025 1,875 1,470 0 405
08500 11-216-100-101 Salaries of Teachers 129,460 0 129,460 116,614 12,946 0
08520 11-216-100-106 Other Salaries for Instruction 81,928 0 81,928 73,736 8,193 0
08600 11-215-100-6__ General Supplies 5,000 {1,618) 3,382 2,067 ¢ 1,315
08620 11-216-100-8__ Other Objects 1,000 0 1,000 0 0 1,000
09260 11-219-100-101 Salaries of Teachers 60,000 0 60,000 48,070 11,930 0
09500 1-221-100-101 Salaries of Teachers 27,500 36 27,536 27,536 0 0
00540 11-221-100-106 Other Salaries for Instruction 15,500 2,624 18,124 18,123 0 1
00560 11-221-100-320 Purchased Professional-Educational Servi 20,000 {2,660} 17,340 17,130 0 210
09620 11-221-100-610 General Supplies 500 0 500 308 0 192
11000 11-230-100-101 Salaries of Teachers ¢ 47,275 47,275 42,548 4,727 0
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Starting date 7/1/2014  Ending date 5/31/2015 Fund: 10 General Funds
Expenditures: Org Budget  Transfers AdjBudget Expended Encumber  Available
12000 11-240-100-101 Salaries of Teachers 100,270 0 100,270 80,243 10,027 0
12100 11-240-100-610 General Supplies 1,100 0 1,100 0 0 1,100
12120 11-240-100-640 Textbooks 200 0 200 0 0 200
47000 11-401-100-1__ Salaries 195,707 ¢ 195,707 100,772 94,335 800
17040 11-401-100-6__ Supplies and Materials 9,500 (3.150) 6,350 4,838 0 1,613
17500 11-402-100-1__ Total Vocational Programs — Local -Instr 315,217 0 315,217 269,957 45,260 0
17520 11-402-100-[3-5] Purchased Services (300-500 series) 35,000 10,832 45,832 43,343 0 2,489
17540 11-402-100-6__ Supplies and Materials 78,000 1,633 79,633 60,310 9,157 10,166
17560 11-402-100-8__ Other Objects 30,000 632 30,632 28,728 0 1,904
29020 11-000-100-562 Tuition to Other LEAs within the State - 521,826 111,008 632,832 540,994 84,101 7,738
29040 11-000-100-563 Tuition to County Voc. School District-R 398,695 {116,272) 282,423 271,049 11,101 273
29060 411-000-100-564 Tuition to County Voc, School District-8 208,800 {46,000) 162,800 144,420 12,180 6,200
29080 11-000-100-565 Tuition to CSSD & Regular Day Schools 612,540 (60,591) 551,949 209,213 315,668 27,068
29100 11-000-100-566 Tuition to Priv. School for the Disabled 1,134,627 {230,943) 903,684 791,894 110,872 918
29460 11-0600-100-569 Tuition ~ Other 52,517 0 52,517 29,608 0 22,909
29500 11-000-211-1___ Salaries 47,476 11,404 58,880 53,935 4,945 0
30500 11-000-213-1__ Salaries 208,180 0 208,180 150,940 57,240 [t
30540 11-000-213-3__ Purchased Professional and Technical Ser 10,000 {1,667) 8,333 0 0 8,333
30580 11-000-213-6__ Supplies and Materials 9,000 10,649 19,649 18,425 0 1,224
30600 11-000-2_13-8__, Other Objects 3,000 0 3,000 2,308 18 674
40500 11-000-216-i__ Salaries 248,820 V] 248,820 223,938 24,882 0
40520 11-000-216-320 Purchased Professional - Educationai Ser 668,258 274,000 942,258 805,551 26,147 110,560
40540 11-000-216-6__ Supplies and Materiais 4,000 3,800 7,800 5,393 2,156 251
41000 11-000-217-1__ Salaries 326,926 0 326,926 273,483 14,302 39,141
41020 11-000-217-320 Purchased Professional - Educational Ser 90,000 0 20,000 42,681 29,219 18,101
41500 11-D00-218-104 Salaries of Other Professional Staff 408,800 6,200 415,000 374,460 40,540 0
41520 11-000-218-105 Salaries of Secretarial and Clerical Ass 52,263 {15,722) 36,541 32,754 3,787 0
41600 11-000-218-[4-5] Other Purchased Services (400-500 series 0 759 759 7569 0 0
41620 11-000-218-6__ Supplies and Materials 1,500 {1,017) 483 0 0 483
41640 11-000-218-8__ Other Objects 0 258 258 258 0 0
42000 11-000-219-104 Salaries of Other Professional Staff 722,963 (138,082) 584,871 515,509 57,245 12,117
42020 11-000-219-105 Salaries of Secretarial and Clerical Ass 95,926 (9,065} 86,861 78,508 7,318 1,038
42100 11-000-219-[4-5] Other Purchased Services (400-500 series 500 250 750 439 0 31
42160 11-000-219-6__ Supplies and Materials 14,500 (2,242} 12,258 3,891 2,340 6,027
42180 11-000-219-8__ Other Objects 1,500 1,138 2,638 1,977 130 531
43000 11-000-221-102 Salaries of Supervisor of Instruction 0 136,902 136,802 121,715 15,187 1
43500 11-000-222-1__ Salaries 435,448 (37,304) 398,144 354,318 38,310 5,516
43560 11-000-222.[4-5] Other Purchased Services {400-500 series 6,000 16,000 21,000 20,938 0 62
43580 11-000-222-6__ Supplies and Materials 20,000 (18,070) 1,830 1,678 0 252
43600 11-000-222-§__ Other Objects 700 {92) 608 271 0 337
44120 11-000-223-[4-5] Other Purch, Services (400-500 series) 3,000 4,965 7,965 7,215 0 750
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Expenditures:

44160
45000
45040
45060
45120
45140
45160
45180
45200
45260
45280
46000
46020
46040
46120
46140
47000
47040
47060
47100
47180
47500
47540
47660
47580
47600
48500
48520
49000
49060
49120
49140
49160
49180
49200
49220
49280
50040
50060
51020
51040

11-000-223-8__
11-000-230-1__
11-000-230-331
11-000-230-332
11-000-230-340
11-000-230-530
11-000-230-585
14-000-230-590
11-000-230-610
11.000-230-890
11-000-230-895
11-000-240-103
11-000-240-104
11-000-240-105
11-000-240-6

11-000-240-8__
11-000-251-1__
11-000-251-340
11-000-251-592
11-000-251-6__
11-000-251-890
11-000-252-1

11-000-252-340

Other Objects

Salaries

Legal Services

Audit Fees

Purchased Technical Services
Communications/Telephone

BOE Other Purchased Services

Misc Purch Services {400-500 series, OfT
General Supplies

Miscellaneous Expenditures

BOE Membership Dues and Fees
Salaries of Principals/Assistant Princip
Salaries of Other Professional Staff
Salaries of Secretarial and Clerical Ass
Supplies and Materials

Other Objects

Salaries

Purchased Technical Services

Misc. Purch, Services (400-500 Series, O
Supplies and Materials

Other Objects

Salaries

Purchased Technical Services

11-000-252-[4-5] Other Purchased Services {400-500 series

11-000-262-6__
11-000-252-8__
11-000-264-1__
11-000-261-420
11-000-262-1__
11-000-262-420
11-000-262-490
11-000-262-520
14-000-262-590
11-000-262-610
11-000-262-621
11-000-262-622
11-000-262-8_
11-000-263-420
11-000-263-610
11-000-266-3__
11-000-266-420

Supplies and Materials

Other Objects

Salaries

Cleaning, Repair, and Maintenance Servic
Salaries

Cleaning, Repair, and Maintenance Svc.
Other Purchased Property Services
Insurance

Miscellaneous Purchased Services
General Supplies

Energy {Natural Gas)

Eneray (Electricity}

Other Objects

Cleaning, Repair, and Maintenance Svc.
General Supplies

Purchased Professional and Technical Ser

Cleaning, Repair, and Maintenance Svc.

_Org Budget

2,250
269,157
75,000
30,000
18,500
143,832
2,500
45,700
3,000
20,190
13,250
592,915
113,531
227,380
37,381
18,000
290,567
18,304
500
15,000
4,500
22,632
10,000
20,000
70,000
5,000
101,541
150,000
952,273
100,000
33,000
124,860
87,979
130,000
138,500
190,000
14,200
36,000
500
76,000
60,214

Transfers AdjBudget Expended Encumber  Available
{657} 1,693 943 0 750
29,484 298,641 276,428 22,213 0
0 75,000 59,742 0 15,258
{15,028} 14,972 13,586 0 986
27,629 46,129 39,446 3,257 3,426
{1,500) 142,332 95,398 31,638 15,295
(270) 2,230 891 0 1,339
4,388 50,088 48,682 1,363 163
7,000 10,000 6,507 3,153 339
{7,000) 13,190 11,140 309 1,741
0 13,250 11,987 0 1,263

0 592,915 543,505 49,410 0

] 113,531 104,070 9,481 0

1,190 228,680 209,630 18,949 1
350 37,731 19,467 1,444 16,820
{935} 17,065 8,875 6,050 2,140
3,000 293,567 253,220 24,464 15,883
(2,600) 15,704 7,470 0 8,234
0 500 247 Y 253

0 15,000 13,685 615 700

2,600 7,100 6,584 0 816

0 22,632 20,746 1,886 0

0 10,000 6,189 0 3,812
13,364 33,364 22,314 0 11,050
(14,025) 65,975 50,745 1,189 4,041
{1,364) 3,636 0 0 3,636
{8,125) 93,416 85,788 7,628 Y
48,128 198,125 180,594 10,033 7,497
(21,448) 930,825 804,579 124,847 1,389
{62,689) 36,311 27,189 6,000 3122
] 33,000 15,666 17,334 0

1,672 126,432 126,332 o 100
{1,268) 86,711 69,988 13,736 2,987
68,000 198,000 168,171 17,000 12,830
{8,768) 129,732 101,823 27,907 ' 2
25,484 215,484 204,574 9,842 1,068
2,650 16,850 16,833 687 330
3,648 39,646 27,737 11,909 0

0 500 225 0 275

0 76,000 37,087 38,913 ]
(20,846) 39,368 38,573 408 389
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Starting date 7/1/2014  Ending date 5/31/2015 Fund; 10 General Funds
Expenditures: Org Budget  Transfers AdjBudget Expended Encumber Available
51060 11-000-266-610 General Supplies §00 400 900 899 0 2
51080 11-000-266-8__ Other Objects 500 {200} 300 0 0 300
52020 11-000-270-160 Sal. For Pupil Trans (Bet Home & Sch) - 16,645 3,355 20,000 18,312 1,688 0
52040 11-000-270-16% Sal. For Pupil Trans {Bet Home & Sch) - 16,645 (3,355) 13,280 0 12,000 1,280
52060 11-000-270-162 Sal. For Pupll Trans (Other than Bet. Ho 25,000 0 25,000 9,767 16,233 0
52140 11-000-270-420 Cleaning, Repalr, & Maint. Services 11,600 0 11,500 9,463 368 1,669
52220 11-000-270-504 Contract Serv=Aid in Lieu Pymts-Charter 2,652 0 2,652 0 0 2,652
52280 11-000-270-512 Contr Serv {Oth, Than Bet Home & Sch) - 62,000 0 62,000 35,957 2,258 23,785
52300 11-000-270-513 Contr Serv (Bet. Home & Sch) — Joint Agr 97,153 {28,000) 68,163 63,254 10,498 4,402
52340 11-000-270-515 Contract Serv. (Sp Ed Stds) - Joint Agre 486,233 0 486,233 424,245 59,196 2,793
52440 11-000-270-615 Transpertation Supplies 16,000 0 16,000 6,310 7,276 2,414
52460 11-000-270-8__ Other objects 1,000 0 1,000 337 0 663
71020 11-000-291-220 Social Security Contributions 328,100 0 328,100 294,078 34,022 0
71060 11-000-291-241 Other Retirement Contributions - PERS 273,397 0 273,397 266,320 0 7,077
71440 14-000-291-250 Unemployment Compensation §0,000 0 60,000 0 0 50,000
71160 11-000-291-260 Workmen’s Compensation 178,765 0 178,765 130,531 48,234 0
71180 11-000-291-270 Heaith Benefits 3,850,290 {24,544) 3,825,746 3,127,949 356,864 340,933
71200 11-000-281-280 Tuition Reimbursement 50,000 0 50,600 50,000 0 0
71220 11-000-291-290 Other Employee Benefits 0 14,597 14,597 14,497 100 0
75720 12-000-262-73_ Undist. Expend. — Custodial Services 0 7,612 7,612 7,611 0 1
75860 12-_ - 00-73_ Special Schools {All Programs) 0 8,204 8,204 0 0 8,204
76080 12-000-400-450 Construction Services 70,131 220,640 290,771 158,602 129,917 2,252
76440 12-000-400-721 Lease Purchase Agreements - Principal 86,794 2,025 88,819 86,543 2,275 1
76200 12-000-400-800 Other Objects 6,858 0 6,858 0 0 6,858

Total | 28,357,631 233,675 26,501,308| 24,366,424 3,282,744 942,137
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Assets and Resources

Assets:
101 Cash in bank
102 -106 Cash Equivalents
it investments
116 Capital Reserve Account
117 Maintenance Reserve Account
118 Emergency Reserve Account
121 Tax levy Receivable

Accounts Receivable:

132 Interfund

141 Intergovernmental - State

142 Intergovernmental - Federal

143 Intergovernmental - Other

153, 154 Other {net of estimated uncoliectable of $ )

Loans Receivable;

131 interfund

151, 162 Other (Net of estimated uncollectable of $ )
Other Current Assets
Resources:

301 Estimated revenues

302 L.ess revenues

Total assets and resources

Liabilities and Fund Equity

Liabilities:
101 Cash in bank
411 Intergovernmental accounts payable - state
421 Accounts payabie
431 Contracts payable
451 Loans payable
481 Deferred revenues

Other current liabilities

Total liabilities

$0.00
$0.00
(30.50
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$1,125,301.00
($628,529.00)

($70,456.11}
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

(30.50)

$0.60

$0.00

$486,772.00

$426,315.39

($70,456.11}

$26,768.52
$347.33
$0.00
$0.00
$575.91
$56,394.46

$84,086.22
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Starting

date 7M/2014
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071715 11:28

753,754
761

604

307

309

764

606

310

768

609

314
762
750-752,76x
601

602

770
771

303

Fund Balance:

Appropriated:
Reserve for encumbrances
Capital reserve account - July

Add: Increase in capital reserve

Less: Bud. wid cap. reserve eligible costs

Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve excess costs

Maintenance reserve account - July

Add: Increase in maintenance reserve

{ess: Bud. w/d from maintenance reserve

Waiver offset reserve - July 1, 2

Add: Increase in waiver offset reserve

Less: Bud. w/d from waiver offset reserve

Adult education programs

Other reserves

Appropriations

Less: Expenditures

Less: Encumbrances

Total appropriated

Unappropriated:

Fund balance, July 1

Designated fund balance

Budgeted fund batance
Total fund balance

Total liabilities and fund equity

Recapitulation of Budgeted Fund Balance:

Appropriations
Revenues
Subtotat
Change in capital reserve account:
Plus - Increase in reserve
Less - Withdrawal from reserve
Stubtotal
Change in waiver offset reserve account:
Plus - Increase in reserve
Less - Withdrawal from reserve
Subtotal
Less: Adjustment for prior year

Budgeted fund balance

($783,071.83)
(5119,255.13)

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$1,125,301.00

($802,326.96)

Budgeted
$1,125,301.00
($1,126,301.00)
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

Ending date 5/31/2015 Fund: 20 Special Revenue Fund

$119,265.13

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$222,974.04
$342,229.47

$0.0C
$0.00
$0.00

Actual
$902,326.96
($628,529.00)
$273,797.96

$0.00
$0.00
$273.797.96

$0.00
$0.00
$273.797.96
$0.00
$273,797.96

Prepared and submilted by

Board Secretary

Date

$342,220.17
$426,315.39

Variance
$222,974.04
{$496,772.00)
{$273,797.96)

$0.00
$0.00
($273.797.96)

$0.00
$0.00
($273,797.96)
$0.00
($273,797.96)
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Hasbrouck Heights Board of Ed. 0717115 11:28
Starting date 7/1/2014  Ending date 5/31/2015 Fund: 20 Special Revenue Fund
Revenues: Org Budget  Transfers Budget Est Actual OverfUnder Unrealized
(Total of Accounts W/O a Grid# Assigned) 0 21,719 21,719 11,625 Under 10,094
00745 Totai Revenues from Local Sources 50,000 0 50,000 0 Under 50,000
00770 Total Revenues from State Sources 273,135 50,308 323,443 287,634 Under 35,809
00830 Total Revenues from Federal Sources 641,300 88,839 730,139 329,270 Under 400,869
Total [ 964435 160864 1126301 628,529 49,773
Expenditures: Org Budget  Transfers Adj Budget Expended Encumber _ Available
(Total of Accounts WO a Grid# Assigned) ] 42,089 42,089 27,834 122 14,133
84100 Local Projects 25,000 25,000 50,000 32,854 10,542 6,604
85000 Nonpublic Textbocks 20,800 (66) 20,734 20,671 ] 163
88020 Nonpublic Auxiliary Services 148,000 {11,535) 136,465 102,358 0 34,107
88040 Nonpublic Handicapped Services 66,685 54,110 120,795 91,395 0 29,400
83060 Nonpublic Nursing Services 30,050 3,622 33,672 28,224 5,084 363
88080 Nonpubiic Technology Initiative ' 7,600 3,536 11,136 11,136 0 0
88740 Total Federal Projects 142,000 568,410 710,410 468,701 103,507 138,203 :

Total | 440138] esstes| 1125301  783073|  mezss| 222674
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Hasbrouck Heights Board of Ed. 07MTI5 11:28
Starting date 7/1/2014  Ending date 5/31/2015 Fund: 20 Special Revenue Fund

Revenues: _Org Budget  Transfers _Budget Est Actual Over/Under Unrealized
0 21,718 21,719 11,625 Under 10,094

00740 20-i___  Other Revenue from Local Sources 50,000 0 50,000 0 Under £0,000
00765 20-32__  Other Restricted Entitlements 273,135 50,308 323,443 287,634 Under 35,809
00775 20-441[1-6] Title | 142,000 3317 175,117 22,284 Under 152,833
00780 20-445[1-5] Title i 35,800 31,548 67,348 284 Under 67,064
00785 20-449[1-4] Title 11l 30,500 8,582 39,082 2,786 Under 36,296
00805 20-442[0-9] 1.D.E.A. Part B (Handicapped) 433,000 15,592 448,592 303,916 Under 144,676
Total | 964,435] 160,866 1,125,301 628,529 [ 496,772

Expenditures: ‘Org Budget  Transfers Adj Budget Expended Encumber Available
0 42,089 42,089 27,834 122 14,133

84100 20-__-_ - Local Projects 25,000 25,000 50,000 32,854 10,542 6,604
88000 20-___-_ - Nonpublic Textbooks 20,800 {66} 20,734 20,571 0 163
88020 20-_ - -  Nonpublic Auxiliary Services 148,000 (11,535) 136,465 102,358 0 34,107
88040 20-_ - - Nonpublic Handicapped Services 66,685 54,110 120,795 91,395 0 29,400
88060 20-___-__ - Nonpublic Nursing Services 30,050 3,622 33,672 28,224 5,084 363
88080 20-__ - - Nonpublic Technology Initiative 7,600 3,536 11,136 11,136 o 0
88500 20-___-_ - Titlel 142,000 33,117 175,117 113,366 62,740 9,011
88520 20-__ - - Titlell 0 67,228 67,228 1,511 1,500 64,217
88540 20-__ - - Titlelll 0 37,798 37,798 2,785 0 35,013
88620 20-_ - - LD.E.A. Part B (Handicapped) 0 430,267 430,267 351,038 49,267 29,962

Total | 440135 65168 1125301 783,072 119,268 222,974
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Starting date 7/1/2014

Ending date 5/31/2015 Fund: 30 Capital Projects Fund
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101
102 - 106
in
116
117
118
121

132
141
142
143
153, 154

131
151, 152

31
302

411
421
431
451
481

Assets and Resources

Assets:
Cash in bank
Cash Equivalents
investments
Capital Reserve Account
Maintenance Reserve Account
Emergency Reserve Account

Tax levy Receivable

Accounts Recsivable:
tnterfund
Intergovernmental - State
Intergovernmental - Federal
Intergovernmental - Other

Other {net of estimated uncollectable of §

Loans Receivable:
Interfund
Other (Net of estimated uncollectable of §

Other Current Assets

Resources:
Estimated revenues

Less revenues

Total assets and resources

Liabilities and Fund Equity

Liabilities:

Intergovernmental accounts payable - state
Accounts payable

Contracts payable

Loans payable

Deferred revenues

Other current Habilities

Total liabilities

$0.00
$668,505.00
$0.00
$0.60
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
($19.29)

$38,432.68
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$669,505.00

$0.00

$2,680,668.00

($19.29)

$3,388,586.29

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$1,748,020.30

$1,748,020.30
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Starting date 7/1/2014

Ending date 5/31/2015 Fund: 30 Capital Projects Fund
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Fund Balance:

Appropriated:;
753,754 Reserve for encumbrances
761 Capital reserve acocount - July
604 Add: Increase in capital reserve
307 Less: Bud. wid cap. reserve efigible costs
309 Less: Bud. wid cap. reserve excess costs
764 Maintenance reserve account - July
606 Add: Increase in maintenance reserve
310 Less: Bud. wid from maintenance reserve
768 Walver offset reserve - July 1, 2_____
609 Add: Increase in waiver offset reserve
314 Less: Bud. wid from waiver offset reserve
762 Adult education programs
750-752,76x Other reserves
601 Appropriations
602 Less: Expenditures $0.00
Less: Encumbrances $0.00

Total appropriated

Unappropriated:
770 Fund batance, July 1
771 Designated fund balance
303 Budgeted fund batance

Total fund balance

Total liahilities and fund equity

Recapitulation of Budgeted Fund Balance:

Appropriations
Revenues
Subtotal
Change in capital reserve account:
Plus - Increase in reserve
Less - Withdrawal from reserve
Subtotal
Change in waiver offset reserve account
Plus - Increase in reserve
Less - Withdrawal from reserve
Subtotal
Less: Adjustment for prior year

Budgeted fund balance

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

Budgeted
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$1,640,565.99
$0.00
$0.00

Actual
$0.00
{$19.29)

($19.29)

$0.00
$0.00
{$19.29)

$0.00
$0.00
($19.29)
$0.00
{$19.29)

Prepared and submitted by :
Board Secretary

Date

$1,640,565.99
$3,388,586.29

Variance
$0.00
$19.29
$19.29

$0.00
$0.00
$19.29

$0.00
$0.00
$19.29
$0.00
$19.29
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Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education
071715 11:28

Hasbrouck Heights Board of Ed.
Starting date 7/1/2014  Ending date 5/31/2015 Fund: 30 Capital Projects Fund
OrgBudget  Transfers Budget Est Actual Over/Under Unrealized
0 19 {19)

0 0
L S B I B s

Revenues:
{Total of Accounts W/O a Grid# Assigned)
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Starting date 7/1/2014  Ending date 5/31/2015 Fund: 30 Capital Projects Fund

Org Budget  Transfers Budget Est Actual OverfUnder Unrealized
0 0 0 19 (19)
ol o 19 (9]

Revenues:
99999

Total | 0
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Starting date 7/1/2014  Ending date 5/31/2015 Fund: 40 Debt Service Fund

Assets and Resources

Assets:
101 Cash in bank $42,653.85
102 - 106 Cash Equivalents $0.00
11 thvestments $0.00 |
116 Capital Reserve Account $0.00
117 Maintenance Reserve Account $6.00 '
118 Emergency Reserve Account $0.00
121 Tax levy Receivabie $0.00

Accounts Receivable:

132 interfund $6,392.00
141 intergovernmental - State $0.00
142 Intergovemmental - Federal $0.00
143 intergovernmental - Other $0.00
163, 154 Other (net of estimated uncollectable of § )} $0.00 $6,392.00

Loans Receivable;

131 Interfund $0.00
151, 152 Other {Net of estimated uncollectable of $ } $0.00 $0.00
Other Current Assets $0.00
Resources:
3 Estimated revenues $814,805.00
302 Less revenues {$814,805.00) $0.00
Total assets and resources $49.045.85

Liabilities and Fund Equity

Liabilities:
411 Intergovernmental accounts payable - state $0.00
421 Accounts payable $0.00
431 Contracts payable $0.00
451 L.oans payable $0.00
481 Deferred revenues $0.60
Other current liabilities $0.00

Total liabilities $0.00
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date 7/1/2014

Ending date 5/31/2015 Fund: 40 Debt Service Fund
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753,784
761

604

307

308

764

606

310

768

609

314

762
750-752,76x
601

602

770
771
303

Fund Balance:

Appropriated:
Reserve for encumbrances
Capital reserve account - July
Add: Increase in capital reserve
Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve eligible costs
tess: Bud. w/d cap. reserve excess costs
Maintenance reserve account - July
Add: Increase in maintenance reseive
Less: Bud. w/d from maintenance reserve
Waiver offset reserve -July 1,2__
Add: Increase in waiver offset reserve
Less: Bud. wid from waiver offset reserve
Adult education programs
Other reserves
Appropriations
Less: Expenditures ($802,077.18)
Less: Encumbrances $0.00
Total appropriated

Unappropriated:
Fund balance, July 1
Designated fund balance
Budgeted fund balance

Total fund balance

Total liabilities and fund equity

Recapitulation of Budgeted Fund Balance:

Appropriations
Revenues
Subtotal
Change in capital reserve account:
Plus - Increase in reserve
Less - Withdrawal from reserve
Subtotal
Change in waiver offset reserve account:
Plus - Increase in reserve
Less - Withdrawal from reserve
Subtotal
Less: Adjustment for prior year

Budgeted fund balance

Prepared and submitted by :

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$828,419.00

{$802,077.18)

Budgeted
$828,419.00

($814,805.00)
$13.614.00

$0.00
$0.00
$13.614.00

$0.00
$0.00
$13.614.00
$0.00
$13,614.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.60

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$26,341.82
$26,341.82

$36,318,03
$0.00
($13,614.00)

Actual
$802,077.18
{$814,805.00)
($12.727.82)

$0.00
$0.00
($12,727.82)

$0.00
$0.00
(812.727.82)
$0.00
($12.727.82)

Board Secretary

Date

$49,045.85
$49,045.85

Variance
$26,341.82
$0.00
$26.341.82

$0.00
$0.00
$26,341.82

$0.00
$0.00
$26.341.82
$0.00

$26,341.82
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Starting date 7/1/2014  Ending date 5/31/2015 Fund: 40 Debt Service Fund

Revenues: Org Budget  Transfers Budget Est Actual OverfUnder Unrealized
00885 Total Revenues from Local Sources 626,631 0 626,631 626,631 0
0093A Other 188,174 0 188,174 188,174 0

Total | 8t4805] [ 814805 814,805 [ d

Expenditures: Org Budget  Transfers AdjBudget Expended Encumber  Available

89660 Total Regular Debt Service 828,419 0 828,419 802,077 0 26,342
Total | smas|  d[  szmers) 802,077 o 26342
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Hasbrouck Heights Board of Ed. 07/17/115 11:28
Starting date 7/1/2014  Ending date 5/31/2016 Fund: 40 Debt Service Fund

Revenues: Org Budget  Transfers Budget Est Actuai OverfUnder Unrealized
00860 40-1210 Local Tax Levy 826,631 0 626,631 626,631 0
060890 40-3160 Debt Service Aid Type Il 188,174 0 188,174 188,174 0

Total | 814,808[ d| 814,808 814,805 ¢
Expenditures: Org Budget  Transfers AdjBudget Expended Encumber  Available
89600 40-701-510-834 Interest on Bonds 306,487 {8,068) 298,419 272,077 0 26,342
89520 40-701-510-910 Redemption of Principai 521,932 8,068 530,000 530,000 0 0

Total | 628,419 of _smars[ sozorr| o 26342
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Assets and Resources

Assets:
101 Cash in bank
102 - 106 Cash Equivalents
1 investments
118 Capital Reserve Account
117 Maintenance Reserve Account
{18 Emergency Reserve Account
121 Tax tevy Receivable

Accounts Receivable:

32 Interfund

141 Intergovernmental - State

142 intergovernmentat - Federal

143 Intergovernmental - Other

153, 154 Other (net of estimated uncollectable of § )

Loans Receivable:
131 Interfund
151, 152 Other (Net of estimated uncollectable of § )

Other Current Assets

Resources:
301 Estimated revenues
302 l.ess revenues

Total assets and resources

Liahilities and Fund Equity

Liabilities:
a1 Intergovernmental accounts payable - state
421 Accounts payable
431 Contracts payable
451 Loans payable
481 Deferred revenues

Other current labilities

Total liabilities

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.60

$0.00

$0.00

$910,764.00
($843,201.31)

$807,653.96
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.060

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$67,562.69

$875,216.65

$0.00
$855.95
$0.00
$0.00
$95,387.51
$0.06

$96,243.46
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Starting date 7/1/2014  Ending date 5/31/2015 Fund: 60 Enterprise Fund

fund Balance:

Appropriated:

753,754 Reserve for encumbrances $93,351.19
761 Capital reserve account - July $0.00
604 Add: Increase in capital reserve $0.00
307 Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve eligible costs $0.00
309 Less: Bud. wid cap. reserve excess costs $0.00 $0.00
764 Maintenance reserve account - July $0.00
606 Add: Increase in maintenance reserve $0.00
310 Less: Bud. wid from maintenance reserve $0.00 $0.00
768 Waiver offset reserve - July 1,2 $0.00
608 Add: Increase in waiver offset reserve $0.00
314 Less: Bud. wid from walver offset reserve $0.00 $0.00
762 Adult education programs $0.00
750-752,76% Other reserves $0.00
601 Appropriations $910,764.00
602 Less; Expenditures ($634,631.23)

Less: Encumbrances ($92,351.19) ($727,982.42) $182,781.58

Total appropriated $276,132.77

Unappropriated:
770 Fund balance, July 1 $502,840.42
771 Designated fund balance $0.00
303 Budgeted fund balance $0.00
Total fund balance $778,973.19
Total liabilities and fund equity $875.216.65

Recapitulation of Budgeted Fund Balance:

Budgeted Actual Variance
Appropriations $910,764.00 $727,982.42 $182,781.58
Revenues ($910,764.00) ($843,201.31) {$67,562.69)
Subtotal $0.00 ($115,218.89) $115.218.89
Change in capital reserve account;
Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $0.00 ($115,218.89) $115.218.89
Change in waiver offset reserve account:
Plus - increase in reserve $0.60 $0.00 $0.00
Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $0.00 ($115,218.89) $115.218.89
Less: Adjustment for prior year $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Budgeted fund balance : $0.00 ($115.218.89) $115.218.89

Prepared and submitted by :

Board Secretary Date
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Revenues: Org Budget  Transfers Budget Est Actual Over/Under Unrealized
(Total of Accounts WIO a Grid# Assigned) 0 910,764 910,764 843,201 Under 67,563

Total | o[ ot0764] ot10764 843,201 | 67,563

Expenditures: Org Budget  Transfers Adj Budget Expended Encumber Availablo
(Total of Accounts W/O a Grid# Assigned) o 910,764 910,764 634,631 93,351 182,782

Total | 9 oto7e4|  oi0764] 634631 93351 182,782




Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education Page 23 of 23

Hasbrouck Heights Board of Ed, 07M7I5 11:28
Starting date 7/1/2014  Ending date 5/31/2015 Fund: 60 Enterprise Fund

Revenues: Org Budget  Transfers Budget Est Actual OverfUnder Unrealized
99999 0 910,764 910,764 843,201 Under 67,563

Totat | of  et07e4[ 9l07es| 843,201 A
Expenditures: Org Budget _ Transfers Adj Budget Expended Encumber -Available
99999 0 910,764 910,764 634,631 93,351 182,782

Total | g oto7ed| 910764 634631 93351 182,783
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ATTACHMENT h

NCLB FY 2016 APPLICATION

Title |
20-231-100-100-00-01-46 Salaries 115,033
20-231-200-200-00-01-46 Benefits 26,783

Total 141,816
Title 1A
20-270-200-300-00-01-88 purchased Prof & Tech Services 25,000
20-270-200-300-00-10-88 Purchased Prof & Tech Services 5,893 Corpus Christi
20-270-200-600-00-01-88 Supplies and Materials 5,170

Total 36,063

Title 111
20-241-100-610-00-01-45 instructional Supplies 3,731
20-241-100-610-00-10-45 Instructional Supplies 2,122 Corpus Christi

Total ' 10,853

Title Tl Immigrant
20-244-100-610-00-01-45 Instructional Supplies 7,043
Total ' 7,043



ATTACHMENT

2015-2018

DISTRICT TAX REQUIREMENT

At a meeting of the Board of Education of the Borough of Hasbrouck Heights

held on the 23rd day of July 2015, the following resolution was adopted:

RESOLVED that the amount of district taxes needed to meet the obligations

of this Board for the 2015-2016 school year is $27,804,795 and that the

Rorough of Hasbrouck Heights is hereby requested fo place in the hands of

the School Business Administrator that amount as per the foliowing schedule in

accordance with the statutes relating thereto as per the following schedule:

Dina Messery

Board Secretary

2015-2016 REQUEST FOR TAXES
CURRENT EXPENSES $27,101,374.00
DEBT SERVICE $703,421.00
TOTALS $27,804,795.00
DATE GENERAL FUND DEBT TOTAL
7/15/2015 $2,258,448.00 $25,000.00 $2,283,448.00
8/15/2015 $2,258,448.00 $326,710.50 $2,585,158.50
9/15/2015 $2,258,448.00 $2,268,448.00
10/15/2015 $2,258,448.00 $2,268,448.00
1171542015 $2,258,448.00 $2,258,448.00
12/15/2015 $2,258,448.00 $2,258,448.00
Sub-Total $13,550,688.00 $351,710.50 $13,902,398.50
1/15/2016 $2,258,448.00 $25,000.00 $2,283,448.00
2/15120186 $2,258,448.00 $326,710.50 $2,685,158.50
3/16/2016 $2,258,448.00 $2,258,448.00
4/15/2016 $2,258,448.00 $2,258,448.00
5/15/2016 $2,258,448.00 $2,258,448.00
6/15/2016 $2,258,446.00 $2,268,446.00
Sub-Total $13,550,686.00 $3561,710.50 $13,002,396.50

$27,101,374.00

$703,421.00

$27,804,795.00




2015-2016 TETERBORO TAX REQUIREMENT

At a meeting of the Board of Education of the Borough of Hasbrouck Heights
held on the 23rd day of July, the following resolution was adopted:

RESOLVED that the amount of district taxes needed to meet the obligations

of this Board for the 2015-2016 school year is $113,332 and that the

Borough of Teterboro is hereby requested to place in the hands of

the School Business Administrator that amount as per the following schedule in
accordance with the statutes relating thereto as per the following schedule:

Dina Messery
Beoard Secretary

2015-2016 REQUEST FOR TAXES

CURRENT EXPENSES $140,669.00

TOTALS $140,669.00
DATE GENERAL FUND TOTAL
7/15/2015 $56,666.00 $56,666.00
1/15/2016 $56,666.00 $56,666.00

$113,332.00 $113,332.00




ATTACHMENT

Hasbrouck Heights Board of Education
Hasbrouck Heights, New Jersey

DIRECTOR SUPERVISOR OF CURRICULUM & INSTRUCTION —Grades-Pre-K-6

QUALIFICATIONS:

1. Valid New Jersey Supervisor,-Scheol-Administratoror Principal Certificate
2. Classroom teaching and/or administrative experience preferred

3. Demonstrated leadership in school improvement, program development and curriculum integration and
application of technology across the curriculum

4. Ability to plan, organize and administer a district-level professional development program
5. Required criminal history background check and proof of U.S. citizenship or legal resident alien status

REPORTS TO: Assistant-Superintendent/Superintendent of Schools

SUPERVISES: Insfructional staff as assigned

JOB GOAL: To provide leadership in the development, implementation and coordination of the district's
curriculum in Pre-K-5612.

PERFORMANCE RESPONSIBILITIES:

1. Works with principals, other administrators, and teachers in developing curriculum, and assists in the
formulation of a philosophy and objectives for the instructionat plan.

2. Studies, evaluates, and, as appropriate, recommends fo the superintendent/assistant superintendent the
adoption of new instructional materials, methods and programs, in conjunction with other administrators.

3. Provides leadership in the development of the Pre-K-512 instructional program and achievement of state
core and common core curriculum content standards and district goals and objectives.

4. Assists in the implementation of the district's in-service education program for the instructional staff and
recommends teacher attendance at conferences and participation in other professional growth activities.

5. Participates in the work of state and national curriculum study organizations and groups.

Schedules and organizes grade level and departmental meetings in order to effect horizontal and vertical
continuity and articulation of the instructional program of the schools.

7. Cooperates with administrators and staff in planning the instructional program and support services for
special education pupils and other students with special needs.

8. Conducts classroom observations and provides supervision/evaluation of teachers and non-certified staff
as assigned.

9. Secures and makes available to the staff samples of various instructional materials, textbooks and
curriculum guides.

10. Coordinates the selection of textbooks and instructional materials throughout the district and recommends
those selected to the superintendent for adoption by the board of education, in conjunction with other
administrators.

11. Keeps abreast of and interprets to the staff the current research in the area of curriculum development,
teaching and learning.

12. Assists in the recruitment, screening, hiring, training and assigning of instructional personnel.

13. Assumes responsibility for reviewing and evaluating results of district-wide testing programs, and for other
evaluative measures used by the schools.

14. Assists in the development and coordination of the sections of the budget that pertain to curriculum and
instruction.

15. Supervise curriclum developers




16. Performs other duties as may be assigned by the superintendent.

TERMS OF EMPLOYMENT. Twelve month position. Salary and-work-year to be determined by the board

of education

ANNUAL EVALUATION: Performance of this job will be evaluated annually in accordance with NJ State

law and the provisions of the board’s policy on evaluations.

Approved: June 17, 2014

Revised: July 23, 2015

LEGAL REFERENCES:

N.JS.A 18A:8-7.1
N.JSA 18A:6-10

N.JAC. 18A7TF
N.J.S.A 18A116-2
N.J.S.A 18A:25-2
N.J.S.A. 18A:26-1
N.J.S.A. 18A:26-1.1
N.J.S.A. 18A:26-2
N.J.S.A 18A:27

=

J.SA 18A:28-3
J.8.A. 18A:28-5
JS A 18A:28-8
N.J.S.A. 18A:37
N.JLAC. BA7
N.JAC. 6A8
N.J.A.C. BAQ See
particularly;
N.J.AC B6A:9-3
N.JA.C. BA9-5
N.JA.C. 6A9-8
N.JA.C. BA:9-9
N.J.A.C. BA8-12.3
N.JAC. 6A9-12.8
N.J.A.C. 6A;9-14
N.JA.C. BA:9-15
N.JA.C. BA:9-16 °
N.JAC. BA:14
J.AC BA16
N.J.A.C. BA:17
N.J.AC. 6A:30
N.JA.C. 6A32-44
N.J.A.C. 6A:32-4.5
N.J.A.C. BA:32-6

rad

=

P

Criminal history record; employee in regular contact with pupils;
grounds for disqualification from employment; exception
Dismissal and reduction in compensation of persons under tenure

in public school system

Comprehensive Education Improvement and Financing Act
Physical examinations; requirement

Authority over pupils

Citizenship of teachers, etc.

Residence requirement prohibited

Certificates required; exceplion

Employment and contracts

No tenure for noncitizens

Tenure of teaching staff members

Notice of intention to resign required
Discipline of pupils

Managing for equality and equity in education
Standards and assessment

Professional licensure and standards

Professional standards for teachers and school leaders
General certification policies

Requirements for instructional certificate

Instructional certificates

Authorization

Supervisor

Acting administrators

Regquired professional development for teachers
Required professional development for school leaders
Special education

Programs fo support student development

Students at risk of not receiving a public education
Evaluation of the performance of schooi districts
Evaluation of tenured teaching staff members
Evaluation of nontenured teaching staff members
School employee physical examinations

immigration Reform and Controf Act of 1286, 8 U.S.C.A. 1100 et seq.




Hasbrouck Heights Board of Education ATTACHMENT.
Hasbrouck Heights, New Jersey

Job Description - Assistant-Vice Principal — Student Discipline, Safety and Activities, HHMS/HHHS

Qualifications:
1. NI Principal Certificate
2. A minimum of five years of teaching experience in grades 6-12.
3. A Master's Degree from an accredited college or university.
4. Such alternatives or additions to the above qualifications as per superintendent/Board members.

Reports To: HHMS/HHHS Principals

Supervises: HHMS/HHHS Staff and students and those as directed by building principals

Job Goal: Assists the building principals and educational leaders responsible in creating the culture/climate
that supports academic environment that will fosters 21% century skills to prepare students for
college/workplace.

Responsibilities: The activities of the Assistant Principal include but are not limited to:

s Serves as HHHS and/or HHMS principal in his/her absence

e Acts as primary disciplinarian, utilizing code of conduct, for HHHS/HHMS

e Works with staff members in classroom management strategies that promote positive behavior

s Represents principals at PTA meetings and other parent/community outreach meetings that deal with
discipline or extracurricular activities

s Works with SRO, SAC, and guidance staff in implementing programs that address substance abuse,
gang awareness, bullying/harassment concerns, and internet safety

e Organizes annual incoming grade 5 and grade 9 orientation programs in collaboration with athletic
director

e Assists principal in preparation and monitoring of school budget, as related to discipline and student
activities

. Organizés study halls and special duty assignments in collaboration with principals and Director of
Curriculum and Instruction

e Coordinates and develops regular assembly programs as related to extracurricular activities and
discipline

e Coordinates/supervises pre- and post-school detention programs, Friday and/or Saturday schools

¢ Organizes/maintains high school activities calendar, in collaboration with athletic director

e Coordinates student fund-raising activities

o Coordinates/budgets/advises principal regarding the selection of advisors for the yearbook, “The
Pilot's Log” and other HHHS/HHMS publications )

e Coordinates/produces student and staff handbook for school, staff, central office

e Fosters/coordinates organization/supervision of clubs, extracurricular activities, student council, field
trips and student government :

aordinatac arade 10 cchog

s Works with principals with HSPA-and-practiee HSPA testing, particularly with test security



e Plans/coordinates/trains staff and students on emergency and safety plans
Lol R £ and oantiD
Rartici b ot enind " e
Represents principal at pre- and post-school student-related activities
Performs tasks/responsibilities that principal may assign
Assists in supervision and evaluation of staff as directed by principal
Monitors attendance, outreaches to parents/guardians of students with attendance issues
Completes state reports with building principals for attendance
Completes truancy reports and follows up on truancy issues
Serves as a member of the 1&RS Team
Assists with mentoring new teachers
Updates MS/HS website
Assists with parent communication (ie, Friday Folder/publicity)

* & 5 & 8 & 9

Terms of Employment: TwelveFer-month position with compensation according to the Hasbrouck Heights
Administrators Association negotiated agreement.

Evaluation: Performance of this job will be evaluated by the Principal in accordance with the provisions of the
Board's policy # 4116 on evaluations of certificated personnei.

Approved: July 29, 2010
Revised: Juiy 23, 2015




ATTACHMENT_*

Hasbrouck Heights Board of Education
Hasbrouck Heights, New Jersey

Job Description: Assistant Technology Coordinator

Qualifications:

Demonstrate strong hands-on technical skills related to MAC and Windows support, software distribution,
ability to troubleshoot hardware and perform minor repairs. Completion of a technical school computer
program and a minimum of two (2) years experience in computer maintenance and installation is required.

Reports To: Superintendent of Schools{Primany
K-12 Technology Coordinator {Secendary

Primary Function: To support in the development and implementation of information technology products
and services.

Responsibilities:
e To assist in the installation and configuration of computer hardware and software.

e To assist in the maintenance of information technology systems.
+ To assist in both the physical and informational security of district technology.

s To help maintain a current inventory of all technology equipment (hardware and software).

o To assist district personnel with any information technology questions.

» Assist in network administration and maintenance.

e Serve as a district-wide resource person for the implementation of information technology.

¢ Other responsibilities and duties as designated by the Superntendent-ef—Seheols— Technology
Coordinator.

Terms of Employment. Twelve months

Work Location: Ceniral-office-and-high-schoeol- Hashrouck Heights and South Hackensack School
Districts.

Evaluation: Annual evaluation by the Superintendent of Schools with input from the building administrators
Approved: October 29, 2002

Revised: December 14, 2006
Revised: July 23, 2015
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Hasbrouck Heights Board of Education
Hasbrouck Heights, New Jersey

Job Description: Curricuium Developer
Qualifications: Teaching/Professional Certificate
Report To: Director of Curriculum and Building Principal

Job Goal: The curriculum developer will be expected to formulate, modify, and
manage the district curriculum. There are specific functions which the curriculum

developer will be expected to perform. These functions are listed below under
responsibilities.

Responsibilities:
. Tufnkey curriculum information to staff through grade level/dept.
meetings
= Write and revise curriculum, analyze data from assessments
= Talk with vendors about curriculum materials
- Meetweekly from 3-8pm with Director of Curriculum
= Meet one day in July and on day in August
- May meet during faculty meetings

= May meet during 25-minute free period at the MS/HS

In addition fo these functions,the advisor will maintain records of meetings, in
the form of minutes. These will be submitted monthly to the Director of

Curriculum and Building Principal, as part of the request for payment of the
stipend.

Terms_of Employment: Ten month year, two to four days (not to exceed four days)
in the summer. Salary will be $4500.00, this is an annual position.




Evaluation: Performance of this position will be evaluated by the Director of
Curriculum and Building Principal in accordance with the provisions of the Board's

policy on evaluation of certificated personnel.

Approved: June 16, 2015



Debbie Stetzie
Dhurata Merolli
Lorraine Ludwig
Ann Jengo

Kathleen Petruzzella
Jacqueline Blauvelt
Jean Werner

Alice Ross

Christine Weaver
Dolores Deiudicibas
Erica DeSantis
Andrea Otazu

Jane Bell

Vanessa Sato

Euclid School
Lunch Aides
2015-2016 School Year
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Hasbrouck Heights Public Schools

Department of Special Services

365 Boulevard

Hasbrouck Heights, New Jersey 07604

Dr. Matthew Helfant
Superintendent

Regular Ed
Allison Daly

Maryann Pagano
Kimberly DiMartino
Nancy Vanni
Donna Dussault
Gayle Dubofsky
Danielle Reynolds
Lori Tomesco

Special Ed Teachers

Shannon Valenti
Catherine Kievitt
Matthew Sparacio
Mary Centrelia
Jennifer Farina
Abbe Lewites
Danielle Cerneka

July/August 2015
Teachers available for meetings:

Tel: (201) 393-8150
Fax: (201) 393-8165




HASBROUCK HEIGHTS BOARD OF EDUCATION ATTACHMENT |

As of 7/1/15

Central Administration Total Salary
Amorosi John 100% 52,674
Catapane Joan 100% 78,819
Giancaspro Valerie 100% 53,038
larrossi Robert 100% 79,332
Mattyasovszky Tamas 100% 93,245
McCarthy Charles 100% 86,847
Popadich Rita 100% 53,038
Sholz Robyn 100% 66,769
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Total 15-16 Satary

NAME FTE As of 711115
BARCHINI, VINCENZO 100.0% 95,754
COLANGELO, JOSEPH 100.0% 120,153
CONFRANCISA, SUSAN 100.0% 90,361
D'AMICO, FRANK 100.0% 95,754 {-
DEBONIS, NICOLE 100.0% 90,361
MASTROPIETRO, JOSEPH 100.0% 120,853
SCUILLA, MICHAEL 100.0% 116,817
SICKELS, MICHAEL 100.0% 120,163
SIMMONS, LINDA 100.0% 143,924
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L . KEYS Program Staff — 2015-2016 School Year
Euclid: ATTACHMENT { 2

Theresa Grifio - Teacher in charge ($29.60 per hour)

Teachers:
Eileen Drago ($28.60 per hour)
MaryAnn McCann (PM and AM KEYS) ($28.60 per hour)

Paras:

Sabina Valente ($14.30 per hour)
Leanne Shenloogian ($14.30 per hour)
Dorothy Checchi ($14.30 per hour)

Lincoln:

Donna Dussault- Teacher in charge ($29.60 per hour) — AM & PM Program

Teachers:

Sandy Unglert ($28.60 per hour)
Karen Young ($28.60 per hour)
Michael Cebula ($28.60 per hour)

Paras:
Anna DePalma ($14.30 per hour)
Ann Marie Ellerbrock {$14.30 per hour)

Sub Teacher {Euclid and Lincoln)
Nancy Vanni ($28.60 per hour)
Jennifer Keller ($28.60 per hour)
Roseanne Kammerer ($28.60 per hour)
Jennifer Farina ($28.60 per hour)
Vincent Marchese ($28.60 per hour)

Sub Paras (Euclid and Lincoln):
Patti Alosco ($14.30 per hour)
Donna Villacampa ($14.30 per hour)
Vinnia Schwartz ($14.30 per hour)
Grace Altamura ($14.30 per hour)
Tony Dussault ($14.30 per hour)
Erica DeSantis ($14.30 per hour)
Lauralyn Sasso ($14.30 per hour)




Name
Jacquelyn Mansfield
Michael Mertz
Allison Daly
Diane Rohertson
Eileen La Torre

Kim Di Martino
Catherine Cassidy

Kim Caputo
Bette Medina

Curriculum Writing

Hours
Not to exceed 12 hours
Not to exceed 12 hours
Not to exceed 9 hours
Not to exceed 9 hours
Not to exceed 18 hours

Not to exceed 24 hours
Not to exceed 36 hours

Not to exceed 12 hours
Not to exceed 12 hours




